TUNTUIRI

From the Heart

Sprinter

English 2

Deutsch 10
Nederlands 18
ltaliano 26
Espariol 34
Swedish 42
Finnish 49
Francais 56

Serial number
Serienummer
Numero de serie
Serienummer
Numero di serie
Nomero de serie
Serienummer
Sarjanumero

www.tunturi.com




=
.9
s
)
O
s
n
c

Contentis

Installation -

Important safefy instructions
Assembly

Adjustments & setup
Moving and storage

oo N W N

Fitness -
Basic operation
Basics in exercising

Co Co

Maintenance -
Maintenance
Maintenance schedule
Troubleshoot

Technical data

O CoO 0O O

Product information -
Exploded view 65

Welcome to the world of Tunturi exercising!
Your choice shows that you really want to invest in your
well being and condition; it also shows you really value
high quality, safe and motivating product as your fraining
partner. Whatever your goal in training, we are cerfain
this is the fraining equipment fo get you there. You'll find
information about using your exercise equipment and
what makes for efficient training at Tunturi's website af

WWW.TUNTURI.COM
Important Safety Instructions

Read this guide carefully before assembling, using or
servicing your fitness equipment. Please keep the guide
somewhere safe; it will provide you now and in the future
with the information you need fo use and maintain your
equipment. Always follow these instructions with care.
Please note that the warranty does not cover damage
due fo fransportation or not following of adjustment or
maintenance instructions described in this manual.

Note about your health

® Before you start any fraining, consult a physician
to check your health condition.

* If you experience nausea, dizziness or other
abnormal symptoms while exercising, stop your
workout immediately and consult a physician.

e To avoid muscular pain and strain, begin each
workout by warming up and end it by cooling
down [slow pedalling at low resistance). Don't
forget fo stretch at the end of the workout.

Note about the exercise environment

® The equipment is not fo be used outdoors.

® Place the equipment on a firm, level surface. Place
the equipment on a profective base fo avoid any
damages to the floor beneath the equipment.

*  Make sure that the exercise environment has adequate
ventilation. To avoid cafching cold, do not exercise in
a draughty place.

® In fraining, the equipment tolerates an environment
measuring +10°C to +35°C. The equipment can
be stored in temperatures ranging between -15°C

English

and +40°C. Air humidity in the training or sforage
environment must never exceed 90 %.

Note about using the equipment

e |f children are allowed to use the equipment,
they should be supervised and taught how to
use the equipment properly, keeping in mind the
child’s physical and mental development and their
personality. Also make sure that pet animals keep a
safe distance to the product when it is fransporting or
used for fraining.

e Before you sfart using the equipment, make sure
that it functions correctly in every way. Do not use a
defective piece of equipment.

*  Never remove the side covers. Do not step on the
frame casing.

Only one person may use the equipment at a time.
Wear appropriate clothing and shoes when
exercising.

e The equipment must not be used by persons weighing
over 150 kg

®  Further information on warranty ferms can be found in
the warranty booklet included with the product.

e Do not affempt any servicing or adjustments other
than those described in this guide. Everything else
must be left fo someone familiar with the maintenance
of electromechanical equipments and authorised
under the laws of the counfry in question to carry out
mainfenance and repair work.

* The bike is NOT equipped with a freewheel system
which means that when the flywheel is in motion, the
pedals will be in motfion. Do not attempt to stop the
unit by applying backward pressure to pedals while
they are turning as knee injury may occur. Do not
affempt fo remove your feet from pedals while they are
moving.

*  Wait for flywheel fo stop before dismounting the bike.
If you want to stop the &/wheeL push down on the
brake knob.

e Serious injury or death may occur from overdraining.
Consult a medical doctor or qualified fitness insfructor
fo defermine an exercise program appropriate for
your level of fitness.

* Do not attfempt to turn the pedal cranks by hand. Do
not touch any driving mecﬁonism while it is in motion
as possible injury could occur.

®  Never drop or insert any object info any opening of
the bike.

e Follow instructions for safe use of the equipment
including proper seat position, handlebar position,
and use of foot positioning system of pedals. Do not
aftempt to pull up handlebar post oncfseof post over
the "MAX." graduation.

* For safe operation, allow for af least 60cm of free
space fo either side of the unit and 100 cm of free
space to the rear of the unit.

Regularly examine the bike for damage and wear.
Inoperable components should be replaced immediately
or the equipment should not be used until it is repaired.
Failure to follow all guidelines may compromise the
effectiveness of the exercise experience, expose yourself
(and possibly others| to injury, and reduce the longevity of
the equipment.

SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL



Assembly

Note about assembling the equipment

Start by unpacking the equipment. The detailed assembly
instructions can be found at the back of this guide. Follow
the instructions in given order.

Before assembly, check the contents of the package. If a
part is missing, please contact your dealer with the model,
equipment serial no. and spare part no. of the missing
part. You'll find a spare part list af the back of this guide.
The hardware kit contents are marked with * in the spare
parts list. The directions left, right, front and back are
defined as seen from the exercising position. Keep the
assembly tools, as you may need them e.g. for adjusting
the equipment. Note that two people are needed for the
assembly.

Step 1: Front and rear support post Assembly
1. Install the front and rear support post with four

3/8"x3-1/2" carriage bolts (81), four 3/8" curved

The packaging includes a silicate bag for absorbing
moisture during storage and transportation. Please dispose

of the bag once you have unpacked the equipment. Allow |
at least 100 cm of clearance around the equipment. We washers(83) and four 3/8" cap nuis(82). The front

also recommend opening the package and assembling and rear support post are different. Be sure to assem-
the product on a profective base. ble the support post with the transport wheels onto the

front of the bike.

(m R
#81.3/8 x 3-1/2'_Carriage Bolt - 4PCS

§)

#82. 3/8'_Cap Nut - 4PCS

Ql
#83. 3/8'x23x1.5_Curved Washer - 4PCS |
/_;\\ ST
'l ~

.
#85. 14/15m/m_Wrench

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Step 2: Rear Cover
e Install the rear support post cover with two M5 x
10mm screws (91).

#91. M5X10mm Phillips head screw - 2PCS -

|

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

English



Step 3: Handlebar and bottleholder

o |nstall the handlebar with four 5/16" x 15mm bolts
(88), 5/16" split washers (49) and four 5/16" flat
washers (48). Tighten the bolts securely.

o |Install the bottleholder to the main frame with two
Philips head screws (93).

©)

/ N~

| #48.5/16’ x 16 x 1T Flat Washer - 4 PCS

' ©

#49. 5/16'x15TSplit Washer - 4 PCS

#88. 5/16x15L_Button Head Socket Bolt - 4PCS
“F

#93. Tapping screw - 2PCS

S

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Step 4: Pedal Assembly
e Install the Left (251) and Right (25R) pedal to the crank
arm. Please note that the Left pedal has a reverse
threaded bolt and needs fo be fightened in a coun-
terclockwise direction. The pedals are identified by
either an R or L stamped info the end of the bolt. Right pedal

Left pedal

0N S
-l >z
#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

! English



Adjustments & setup

Take some time to learn how to properly adjust the bike to
your body; it will make your workouts more pleasant and
a safer experience too. Riding the bike when it is incor-
rectly adjusted can result in discomfort and increase your

risk of injury.
Adjustment of Seat Position

Seat Height Adjustment:

1. Standing next to the bike,
adjust seat until it is about hip
height.

2. Rotate crank arms until the pe-
dals are in the vertical position

3. Place your foot in toe cage of
pedal closest to the floor and
mount the bike. Ensure that
the ball of your foot is over
the center of pedal. Your leg

should be slightly bent at the knee, about 5 degrees.
4. If your leg is too sfraight or your foot cannof touch
pedal you will need to lower seat height. If your leg

is bent too much you will need

5. Dismount the bike. loosen the quick release lever on
seat tube and adjust up or down as necessary.
6. When seat is in the desired position, tighten the quick

release lever to secure the seat

7. Note the final position mark on the seat tube for future

reference.

Seat Forward Adjustment:

8. Sit on bike with crank arms in
the 3 and @ o'clock positions.
For road bike fraining, a pro-
per forward/aft position of the
seat is achieved when small
bump af the top of the shin is
above pedal axle.

9. Dismount the bike. loosen the
quick release lever under the
seaf and slide the seat for-
ward or backward as desired:
release lever.

Handlebar Adjustment

Handlebar Height Adjust-

ment:

1. The Handlebar height is a
matter of preference. Start
with a handlebar height that is
the same as the seat’s height.
Adjusting the handlebar higher
will give the rider a more up-
right position; lower will result
in a more crouched position.

2. Raise or lower the handlebar

tion:

mark on handlebar tube for future reference.
Adjustment of Handlebar’s Forward/Aft Posi-
3. loosen the quick release lever under the handlebar

and slide the handlebar forward or backward as
desired. Suitable forward/aft position should allow

the rider to comfortably grasp the handlebar with a

slight bend at the elbow.

4. Tighten the quick release lever to secure the handle-

bar.

facturer's instructions.

\ gL

fo raise seat height. .
your oplimum cleat setup.

Toe Clips:
tube.

fightened before use.

To Use Pedals:

bike.

binding tension.

How to use our dual function pedal

Attaching Cleats to Your Shoes:
If you have questions it is recommended that you consult a
bicycle dedler for assistance, or refer to your shoe manu-

When fixing the cleat the lateral center line should be un-
der the center of the ball of the foot. Adjust forward and
backward via the slots in the shoe sole. Adjust laterally
via play between cleat washer and cleat. Tighten cleats
very firmly. Cleat position can be finetuned, according to
personal preference, after trial use. It may take time to find

All standard toe clips can be attached to the pedals. Use
fixing hardware and installation instructions supplied with
foe clips and ensure the affachment screws are firmly

Engage cleated shoes in pedals by placing cleat between
bindings while pushing down.
Disengage by twisting heel outwards away from exercise

Binding tension is adjustable and should be set so that
cleat and shoe do not disengage when pedaling. Use an
Allen key to turn tension adjusting screws, clockwise to
increase binding tension, counterclockwise to decrease

REGULAR SIDE VIEW

then tighten the quick

Toe clip strap
threads through here
~

If attaching toe
clips use these holes

CLEAT SIDE CLIP-IN VIEW

Front binding
\ﬁ

Adjust rear binding tension
here using a 3.0 mm Allen key

by loosening quick release lever on handlebar tube
and adjust by sliding the handlebar mount up or

down as desired. Then tighten

the quick release lever

fo secure the handlebar tube. Note the final position

TUNTURI®

Sprinter




Moving and storage

Please follow these instructions when carrying and moving
the equipment, because lifting it incorrectly may sfrain
your back or risk other accidentfs:

e Standing in front of the device, filt the device slowly
towards you, and push from the front and push along
the floor on the wheels at the front support. We
recommend that you use a protective base when
fransporting the equipment.

* To prevent the equipment malfunctioning, store in o
dry place with as little temperature variation as pos-
sible and protected from dust.

Basic operation

Now that you have established a proper riding position,
take a few minutes fo ride the bike and determine that
your position is comfortable. Start pedaling af a slow
pace with your toes and knees pointed directly forward.
Hold the handlebar lightly and in a position that allows
your shoulders and upper body to relax. Pedal easily, at a
low resistance until you feel confident that you could ride
in that position for the duration of your workout.

A WARNING!

If at any time during your workout, you feel chest pain, experi-
ence severe muscular discomfort, feel faint, or are short of
breath, stop exercising at once. If the condition persists, you
should consult your medical doctor immediately.

1. Pedaling resistance is controlled by the brake tension
knob. Resistance can be changed at any time by
turning brake fension knob: clock-wise for more resis-
tance; counterclockwise for less resistance.

2. To apply the brake, press down on the brake fension
knob.

3. Before dismounting, apply the brake fo stop flywheel,
or increase resistance and let flywheel come to a
stop.

4. If the product is not stable, adjust the stabilizing
screws under the rear support appropriately.

Basics on exercising

Working out with this device is excellent aerobic exercise,
the principle being that the exercise should be suitably
light, but of long gurotion. Aerobic exercise is based on
improving the body's maximum oxygen upfake, which

in turn improves endurance and fitness. The ability of

the body to burn fat as a fuel is directly dependent on

its oxygen-uptake capacity. Aerobic exercise should be
above all pleasant. You should work up a light sweat but
you shou|§nof get out of breath during the workout.

You should exercise at least three times a week,

30 minutes at a time, to reach a basic fitness level.
Maintaining this level requires a few exercise sessions
each week. Once the basic condition has been reached,
it is easily improved, simply by increasing the number
of exercise sessions. You should start slowly af a low
pedaling speed and low resistance, because for an
overweight person sfrenuous exercise may subject the
heart and circulatory system fo excessive strain. As
fitness improves, resistance and pedaling speed can be
increased gradually.

English

To set the excersisinﬁ level, adjust the tension knob on the
handlebar for a higher resistance.

For a higher resistance, turn the tension knob clockwise,

for a lower resistance turn the tension knob counter-
clockwise.

Maintenance

® Do not service internal parts of pedals. If they are
found to be worn internally, we recommend replacing
the pedal.

®  Use of lubricants or cleaning solutions other than
those so specified will result in diminished perfor-
mance and a shorter life span for that part.

Maintenance Schedule

Pedals:

1. Ensure that pedals are tight in crank arms; that all
screws on pedals are tight; and that the pedal straps
are not frayed.

2. Before each use.

Frame:

1. Wipe down by using a soft damp clean cloth.
2. Daily.

3. Water.

Flywheel:

1. Wipe down by spraying on a rag and applying a
light coat to sides of the flywheel.

2. Weekly.

3. WD-40 spray.

Brake pad:
1. Inspect for excessive wear or a dry leather brake

pad.

2. Weekly.

3. 3IN-ONE Oil or TOW oil. Do not use silicone-based
lubricants.

Troubleshoot

Despite continuous quality control, defects and
malfunctions caused by individual components may occur
in the equipment. In most cases it's unnecessary to take
the whole device in for repair, as it's usually sufficient to
replace the defective part. Always give the model, serial
number of your equipment and in case of malfunctions
also conditions of use, nature of malfunction and any error
code.

When you encounter unusual behavior from the device,
contact your local Tunturi dealer for service.

If you require spare parts, always give the model, serial
number of your equipment and the spare part number for
the part you need. The spare part list is at the back of this
manual. Use only spare parts mentioned in the spare part
list.

3
g,
=]
-
®
=
Q
=
N
o




Technical data

length .o 107 cm
WIidth oo 54 cm
Height. .o 103 cm
Weight....oooooi 68 kg

The Sprinter | meets the requirements of the EU's EMC
Directives on electromagnetic compatibility (89/336/
EEC). This product therefore carries the CE label.

The Sprinter meets EN precision and safety standards
([EN-Q57).

Due to our continuous policy of product development,
Tunturi reserves the right to change specifications without
notice.

The instructions must be followed carefully in the assembly, use
and maintenance of your equipment. The warranty does not
cover damage due to negligence of the assembly, adjustment and
maintenance instructions described herein. Changes or modifica-
tions not expressly approved by Tunturi will void the user’s au-
thority to operate the equipment!

WE WISH YOU MANY ENJOYABLE TRAININGS!

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



c
2
i
2
O
ke
)
=

Inhalt

Installation -

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
Montage

Einstellungen und Einrichtung
Transport und aufbewahrung

Fitness -
Bedienung der grundfunktionen 1
Basics in exercising ]

Maintenance -
Wartung
Wartungsplan
Betriebsstorungen
Technische daten

Product information -
Teiledarstellung 65

Herzlich wilkommen in der welt des
trainierens mit Tunturi!

Durch lhren Kauf haben Sie bewiesen, dass lhnen Ihre
Gesundheit und Ihre Kondition viel wert sind: auch haben
Sie gezeigt, dass Sie Qualitat zu schatzen wissen. Mit
einem Tunfuri-Finessgerét haben Sie sich fur ein hochwer
tiges, sicheres und motivierendes Produkt als Trainingspart-
ner entschieden. Welches Ziel Sie auch immer mit lhrem
Training verfolgen, wir sind sicher, dass Sie es mit diesem
Fitlnessgerdt erreichen. Hinweise zu lhrem Trainingsgerat
und zum effekfiven Training damit finden Sie auf der Inter-

netseite von Tunturi WWW.TUNTURI. COM
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Dieses Handbuch ist ein wesentlicher Bestandteil Ihrer
Trainingsausristung. Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch bitte
sorgfdltig durch, bevor Sie Ihr Trainingsgerdt montieren,
mit ihm frainieren oder es warten. Bitte bewahren Sie
dieses Handbuch; es wird Sie jetzt und zukiinftig dariiber
informieren, wie Sie Ihr Gerét benutzen und warten.
Befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen immer sorgfdltig. Fur
Schaden, die durch Missachtung der beschriebenen
Einstellungs- und Wartungsanweisungen entstehen, besteht
kein Garantie-Anspruch!

e Vor Beginn eines Trainingsprogrammes einen Arzt
konsultieren.

*  Bei Ubelkeit, Schwindelgefihl oder anderen anomalen
Symptomen sollte das Training sofort abgebrochen und
unverziglich ein Arzt aufgesucht werden.

e Aufgrund des natirlichen Spieltriebes und der
Experimentierfreudigkeit der Kinder kénnen
Situationen und Verhaltensweisen entstehen, fir die
das Trainingsgerat weder gebaut noch abgesichert
ist und die eine Verantwortung seitens des Herstellers
ausschliessen.Wenn Sie dennoch Kinder an das
Trainingsgerat lassen, missen Sie deshalb deren
geistige und kérperliche Entwicklung und vor
allem deren Temperament bericksichtigen, sie
gegebenenfalls beaufsichtigen und sie vor allem auf
die richtige Benutzung des Gerdtes hinweisen.

* \ergewissern Sie sich, dass wahrend des Trainings
oder beim Bewegen des Gerdts kein Haustier in der

Deutsch

Ndhe ist.

e Das Gerdt sollte grundsatzlich nur von einer Person
benutzt werden.

e Der Anwendungsbereich dieses Trainingsgerdtes ist der
Heimbereich.

Das Gerdt daft nur in Innenréumen benutzt werden.
Das Gerdt auf maglichst ebenen Unfergrund sfellen.
Das Gerdt nie ohne die seitlichen Abdeckungen
benutzen.

e Beim Training muss die Umgebungstemperatur
zwischen +10°C und +35°C liegen. Zur
Aufbewahrung kann das Gerdét bei Temperaturen
zwischen -15°C und +40°C gelagert werden. Die
Luftfeuchtigkeit darf nie 90 % Uberschreiten.

e Zur Benufzung des Gerdtes sfets angemessene
Kleidung und Schuhwerk tragen.

* Nie die Hande in die Néhe von beweglichen Teilen
bringen.

e Zur Vermeidung von Muskelkater Auf- und
Abwarmtraining nicht vergessen.

* Keine anderen als die in dieser Befriebsanleitung
beschriebenen VWartungsmassnahmen und
Einstellungen vornehmen. Die angegebenen
Wartungsanweisungen sind einzuhalten.

e Das Gerdt darf nicht von Personen benutzt werden,
deren Gewicht Gber 150 kg liegt.

® Verwenden Sie dieses Equipment nur fir den
bestimmungsmafigen Gebrauch, wie in diesem
Handbuch beschrieben ist. Fahren Sie auf diesem
Rad nicht mit hoher Geschwindigkeit, wenn Sie das
Rad noch nicht einige Zeit kennen und sicher bei
geringerer Geschwindigkeit bedienen kénnen.

e Das Rad hat KEINEN Leerlauf, das heiit, wenn
das laufrad in Bewegung ist, drehen sich auch die
Pedale. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Laufrad anzuhalten,
in dem Sie einen Rickwartsdruck auf die Pedale
ausiben, da dies zu Knieverletzungen fihren kann.
Versuchen Sie nicht, lhre Fide von den Pedalen zu
nehmen, wenn sich diese bewegen.

e \Warten Sie, bis das Laufrad still steht, bevor Sie
das Rad verlassen. Wenn Sie das Laufrad anhalten
mochten, driicken Sie auf den Bremskopf.

e \Versuchen Sie nicht, die Pedalkurbel mit der Hand zu
bewegen. Fassen Sie keine Anfriebsmechanismen an,
wenn diese sich bewegen, da dies zu Verletzungen
fohren kann.

e lassen Sie niemals einen Gegenstand in eine der
Offnungen des Rads fallen.

e Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen zur sicheren
Verwendung des Equipments, einschlieBlich richtiger
Sitzposition, Handgriffposition und Verwendung aqes
FuBpositionssystems oder der Pedale. Versuchen Sie
nicht, die Handgriff- und Sitzposition Gber den Max. -
Wert zu bewegen.

® lassen Sie fir einen sicheren Betrieb mindestens 60
cm an jeder Seite und 100 cm hinter dem Gerat
freien Raum.

Uberprifen Sie das Rad regelmaBig nach Schéden und
Verschleif). Nicht funktionierende Komponenten sollte
umgehend ausgefauscht werden oder das Gerdt sollte bis
zur Reparatur nicht mehr genutzt werden.

Ein Nichtbefolgen dieser Anweisungen kann die Effekfivifct
des Trainings beeinfrachtigen und zu Verletzungsgefahren
fur Sie selbst oder fir andere fihren sowie die
lebensdauer des Gerdts verringern.

BITTE BEWAHREN SIE DIESE
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG AUF!



Montage

Packen Sie das Gerat zundchst aus. Eine detaillierte
Montageanleitung finden Sie im hinferen Teil

dieses Handbuchs. Folgen Sie der Anleitung in der
vorgegebenen Reihenfolge.

Kontrollieren Sie vor dem Zusammenbau zundchst
den lieferumfang. VWenden Sie sich bei fehlenden
Teilen an Thren Handler, und nennen Sie ihm die
Typenbezeichnung und Seriennummer des Gerdats
sowie die Ersafzfeilnummer des fehlenden Teils.

Eine Ersatzteilliste finden Sie im hinteren Teil dieses
Handbuchs. Die Hardware-Komponenten sind in der
Ersafzteilliste mit einem Sternchen (*) gekennzeichnet.
Die Richtungsangaben links, rechts, vorn und hinten
gehen von der Trainingsposition aus. Verwahren Sie die
Montagewerkzeuge, um sie bei Bedarf zur Hand zu
haben (zum Beispiel zum Verstellen des Gerdts). Es sei
darauf hingewiesen, dass fir den Zusammenbau des
Cerdfs eine zweite Person bendtigt wird.

Die Verpackung enthdlt eine Tute mit Silikat, das die
Feuchtigkeit wahrend der Lagerung und des Transports
aufnimmt. Bitte entsorgen Sie diese Tite, wenn Sie das
Cerdt ausgepackt hQEen, Sorgen Sie rund um das Gerdt
for einen Freiraum von mindestens 100 cm. AuBerdem
wird empfohlen, das Paket auf einer Schutzmatte zu
5ffnen und das Produkt dort zusammenzubauen.

il T
#81.3/8' x 3-1/2’_Carriage Bolt - 4PCS

#82. 3/8'_Cap Nut - 4PCS

Schritt 1: Montage der vorderen und hinteren

Stitzen

e |nstallieren Sie die vorderen und hinteren Stitzen mit
vier Schlossschrauben (81) 3/8"x3-1/2", vier gewd
lbten Unterlegscheiben (83) 3/8" und vier Hutmuttern
(82) 3/8". Die vorderen und hinteren Stijtzen sind
unterschiedlich. Achten Sie darauf, die Stitzen mit
dem Transportradern in Richtung der Radvorderseite
Zu montieren.

#83. 3/8'x23x1.5_Curved Washer - 4PCS |
£, D
vl o

#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

Carriage Bolt
Schlossschraube

Cap Nut

Hutmutter

Curved Washer
gewdlbte Unferlegscheiben
Wrench

Schraubenschlissel

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



Schritt 2: Hintere Abdeckung
e Installieren Sie die hinfere Stitzenabdeckung mit zwei
Schrauben (21) M5 x 10 mm

91

]
#91. M5X10mm Phillips head screw - 2P

(I

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

CS

Philips head screw

Philips-Kopfschrauben

Combination M5 Allen Wrench & Philips head
screw Driver

Kombinierter M5-Inbusschlissel und Philips-Kopfschrauben-
schlissel

Deutsch



Schritt 3: Handgriff und Flaschenhalter

e Installieren Sie den Handgriff mit vier Bolzen (88)
5/16", Schlitzscheiben (49) 5/16" und vier Unter-
legscheiben (48) 5/16". Ziehen Sie die Bolzen gut
fest.

® Bringen Sie den Flaschenhalter mit zwei Philips-Kopf-
schrauben (23) am Hauptrahmen an.

©
#49. 5/16'x15TSplit Washer - 4 PCS
#88. 5/16x15L_Button Head Socket Bolt - 4PCS

;F
#93. Tapping screw - 2PCS

L.

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

Flat Washer

Unterlegscheibe

Split Washer

Schlitzscheiben

Button Head Socket Bolts

RundkopHnbusschraube

Tapping Screw

Schneidschraube

Combination M5 Allen Wrench & Philips head
screw Driver

Kombinierter M5-Inbusschlissel und Philips-Kopfschrauben-
schlissel

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Schritt 4: Pedalmontage

o |nstallieren Sie das linke (25L) und das rechte 25R)
Pedal an der Kurbel. Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass
am linken Pedal ein Bolzen mit enfgegengesetztem
Gewinde angebracht wird, der gegen den Uhrzei-
gersinn festgezogen werden muss. Die Pedale sind
mit einem R bzw. L am Ende des Bolzens geken-
nzeichnet.

Pedal Set
Pedalset

Wrench
Schraubenschlissel

Right pedal

Left pedal

#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

m Deutsch



nach oben oder unten verschieben. Ziehen Sie die
Schnellspanner am Handgriffrohr dann wieder fest.
Notieren Sie die Markierung am Handgriffrohr for

spatere Einstellungen.

Einstellungen & einrichtung

Nehmen Sie sich etwas Zeit, um zu lernen, wie das Rad
richtig auf Ihren Kérper eingestellt wird; das Training wird
dadurch angenehmer und auch sicherer. Das Training auf
einem schlecht eingestellten Rad kann unbequem sein und
das Verletzungsrisiko erhdhen.

Einstellung der Horizontalposition des Hand-

griffs:

3. Lasen Sie die Schnellspanner unter dem Handgriff
und schieben Sie diesen nach vorne oder nach
hinten, wie gewUnscht. Eine gute Horizonfalposition
sollle dem Fahrer einen komfortable Griff mit leicht
nach auPen gebogenen Ellenbogen erméglichen.

4. Ziehen Sie die Schnellspanner am Handgriffrohr dann
wieder fest.

Einstellung der Sitzposition

Einstellung der Sitzhdhe: T

1. Stellen Sie sich neben das Rad
und stellen Sie den Sattel etwa
auf Hifthdhe ein.

2. Drehen Sie die Pedalkurbel,
bis sich die Pedale in vertiko-
ler Position befinden.

3. Stellen Sie einen FuB in das
untere Pedal und besteigen Sie
das Rad. Achten Sie dorouf
dass sich Ihr FuBballen au der o

Verwendung unseres doppelfunktionspedals

Pedalplatten an lhren Schuhen anbringen:
Bei Fragen sollten Sie sich an einen Radhandler oder
Ihren Schuhhersteller wenden.

Pedalmitte befindet. Ihr Bein sollte leicht eingeknickt
sein, efwa 5 Grad.

Wenn lhr Bein zu ausgestreckt ist oder |hr Fub das
Pedal nicht erreicht, mussen Sie den Sattel niedriger
stellen. Wenn Ihr Bein zu stark eingeknickt isft, missen
Sie den Sattel héher einstellen.

Wenn Sie die Pedalplatten anbringen, sollte sich die
zentrale seitliche Linie unter der Mitte des FuBballens
befinden. Die Horizontaleinstellung erfolgt iber die Osen
in der Schuhsole. Die Seiteneinstellung erfolgt Gber das
Spiel zwischen Scheibe und Stollen. Pedalplatten gut

festziehen. Die Pedalplattenposition kann genau einge-

stellt werden, je nach persénlicher Vorliebe und nach
einem Testlauf. Es kann einige Zeit davern, bevor Sie |hre
optimale Position gefunden haben.

5. Steigen Sie vom Rad ab. Lésen Sie die Schnellspan-
ner am Sattelrohr und schieben es nach oben oder
unten.

6. Wenn sich der Satteln in der gewinschten Position
befindet, ziehen Sie die Schnellspanner am Sattelrohr
fest.

Pedalhaken:

Alle Standard-Pedalhaken kénnen an diesen Pedalen an-
gebracht werden. Verwenden Sie die Befestigungen, die
mit den Pedalhaken geliefert wurden und halten Sie sich
an die mitgelieferte Anleitung und achten Sie darauf, dass
die Schrauben vor der Verwendung gut festgezogen sind.

Einstellung der Sattelposi-

tion:

7. Setzen Sie sich auf das Rad
mit den Pedalen in 3 und in @
UhrRichtung. Fir das Straen-
radtraining ist eine geeignete
Horizontalposition des Sattels
dann erreicht, wenn sich die
kleine Beule Uber dem Schien-
bein direkt ber der Pedalachse befindet.

8. Steigen Sie vom Rad ab. Losen Sie die Schnellspan-
ner unter dem Sitz und schieben Sie den Sattel wie
gewinscht nach vorne oder nach hinten; ziehen Sie
die Schnellspanner dann wieder fest.

Pedale verwenden:

Klicken Sie die Schuhe mit den Pedalplatten in die Pedale
ein, indem Sie die Platten zwischen die Bindungen stec-
ken und nach unten dricken.

Losen Sie die Platte, indem Sie die Schuhe nach auBen
weg vom Rad drehen.

Die Bindungsstarke ist einstelloar und sollte so sein, dass
die Pedalplatte und der Schuhe beim Trefen nicht heraus-
rutschen. Verwenden Sie einen Inbusschlissel zur Einstel-
lung der Bindungsstarke. Drehen Sie die Schraube im Uhr-
zeigersinn, um die Bindungsstarke zu erhdhen und gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn, um die Bindungsstérke zu verringemn.

Einstellung des Handgriffs

REGULAR SIDE VIEW CLEAT SIDE CLIP-IN VIEW

Front bln%

Toe clip strap
threads through here
~

Einstellung der Handgriff-

hdhe:

1. Die Handgriffhdhe ist Gesch-
mackssache. Beginnen Sie
mit einer Handgriffeinstellung
auf Sattelhdhe. Eine héhere
Einstellung der Handgriffe fohrt
zu einer aufrechteren Sitzpo-
sition; eine niedrigere Einstellung fihrt zu einer etwas

Adjust rear binding tension
here using a 3.0 mm Allen key

If attaching toe
clips use these holes

gekrimmteren Haltung.
2. Verstellen Sie den Handgriff, indem Sie die Schnell-
spanner am Handgriffrohr l6sen und den Handgriff

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Transport und aufbewahrung

Please follow these instructions when carrying and moving
the equipment, because lifting it incorrectly may sfrain
your back or risk other accidentfs:

e Standing in front of the device, filt the device slowly
towards you, and push from the front and push along
the floor on the wheels at the front support. We
recommend that you use a protective base when
fransporting the equipment.

* To prevent the equipment malfunctioning, store in o
dry place with as litlle temperature variation as pos-
sible and protected from dust.

Bedienung der grundfunktio-
nen

Nach der richtigen Einsfellung des Rads, fahren Sie ein
paar Minuten auf dem Rad und stellen Sie dabei fest,

ob die Position bequem ist. Beginnen Sie langsam und
achten Sie darauf, dass Zehen und Knie beim Treten
nach vomne zeigen. Halten Sie den Handgriff locker in
einer Position fest, in der lhre Schulter und |hr Oberkér-
per entspannt bleibt. Treten Sie leicht und bei geringem
Widerstand, bis Sie das Gefiihl haben, in dieser Position

die gesamte Trainingsdauer zu verbleiben.

A WARNUNG!

Wenn Sie an irgendeinem zeitpunkt des trainings hiift- oder
muskelschmerzen verspiiren, sich schwindelig flihlen oder kurzat-
mig werden, beenden Sie das training sofort. Wenn dieser zu-
stand anhalt, wenden sie sich umgehend an ihren arzt.

1. Der Pedalwiderstand wird mit dem Bremszugknopf
eingestellt. Der Widerstand kann jederzeit gedndert
werden, in dem der Bremszugknopf gedreht wird: Im
Uhrzeigersinn fir einen starkeren \/\/igersfond; gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn fir einen geringeren Widerstand.

2. Um zu bremsen, driicken Sie auf den Bremszugknopf.

3. Bevor Sie vom Rad steigen, stoppen Sie das Laufrad
mit der Bremse oder erhdhen Sie den Widerstand so,
dass das Rad anhalt.

4. Arbeiten Sie nicht an den Innenteilen der Pedale.
Wenn die Innenteile der Pedale verschlissen sind,
tauschen Sie die Pedale aus.

5. Die Verwendung von anderen Schmiermitteln und
L&sungsmitteln o%s den angegebenen, verringert die
Lei|sfung und verkirzt die lebensdauver der jeweiligen
Teile

Algemeines zum training

Das aerobe Training basiert auf einer Verbesserung

der max. Saverstoffaufnahmef@higkeit, was zu einer
Steigerung von Kondition und Ausdauer fhrt. Die
Fahigkeit des Korpers, Feft zu verbrennen, héangt

direkt von der Fahigkeit des Kérpers ab, Sauerstoff zu
transportieren. Das aerobe Training ist eine angenehme
Trainingsform. Man muss zwar ins Schwitzen, aber nicht
ausser Atem kommen.

Das Training sollte aus mindestens drei 30- minitigen
Einheiten pro VWoche bestehen. So wird eine
Grundkondition erreicht. Die Aufrechterhaltung der
Kondition setzt zirka zwei Ubungseinheiten pro Woche
voraus. Ist die Grundkondition erreicht, kann diese
leicht durch Erhdhen der Trainingsfrequenz verbessert

Deutsch

werden. Eine zu grosse Anstrengung bei einem zu
hohen Kérpergewicht kann zu einer gefchrlichen
Belastung des Herzens und des Kreis?oufs fhren. Die
Tretgeschwindingkeit kann der Kondition entsprechend
langsam erhohr werden.

Wartung

®  Arbeiten Sie nicht an den Innenteilen der Pedale.
Wenn die Innenteile der Pedale verschlissen sind,
tauschen Sie die Pedale aus.

® Die Verwendung von anderen Schmiermitteln und
Lésungsmitteln als den angegebenen, verringert die
leistung und verkirzt die Lebensdauer der jeweiligen
Teile

Wartungsplan

Pedale:

1. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Pedale fest an den
Kurbeln sitzen; dass alle Schrauben an den Pedalen
fest sind; und dass die Pedalriemen nicht ausgefranst
sind.

2. Vor jeder Nutzung.

Rahmen:

1. Mit einem sauberen feuchten Tuch abwischen.
2. Taglich.

3. Wasser.

Laufrad:

1. Mit einem besprihten Putzlumpen eine dinne Schicht
an den Seiten des Laufrads aufiragen.

2. Wachentlich.

3. WD-40 spray.

Bremsbelag:
1. Auf Verschleil prifen oder ein leder-Bremsbelag
verwenden.

2. Wachentlich. )
3. 3IN-ONE-OIl oder TOW-OI. Verwenden Sie keine

silikonbasierten Schmiermittel.

Betriebsstorungen

Trotz kontinuierlicher Qualitatsiberwachung kénnen
vereinzelt an den Gerdten durch einzelne Komponenten
verursachte Funktionsstérungen auftrefen. Dabei ist es nicht
angebracht, das ganze Gerdt zur Reparatur zu bringen,
da der Fehler meistens durch Austauschen der defekten
Komponente behoben werden kann.

Falls Sie Funkﬂonsstérun?en an lhrem Gerat feststellen,
Kontakt mit lhrer nationalen Tunturi-Vertretung aufnehmen.

Wenden Sie sich an Ihre nationale Tunturi-Vertretung,
wenn Sie Ersatzteile bendtigen oder Funktionsstérungen
an lhrem Gerdit feststellen. Beschreiben Sie das
Problem und die Einsatzbedingungen und teilen Sie
dos Kaufdatum und die Seriennummer des Gerdtes mit.
Die Ersatzteilnummern finden Sie in der Liste am Ende
dieser Anweisung. Nur Teile in der Ersatzteilliste dirfen
verwendet werden.

3
g,
=]
-
®
=
Q
=
N
o




Technische daten

LENGE «o oo 107 cm
Breite ... 54 cm
Hohe .o 103 cm
Gewicht ... 65 kg

Der Sprinter wurde nach den Richtlinien der EU fir
elekiromagnetische Einheitlichkeit, EMC (89/336/EWGC)
gestaltet und tragt das CE Konformitéts-Zeichen.

Der Sprinter erfillt die EN-Prézisions- und
Sicherheitsstandards (EN-957).

Aufgrund unserer kontinuierlichen Produktentwicklung
behdlt sich Tunturi das Recht vor, Spezifikationen ohne
vorherige Ankiindigung zu veréndem.

A BITTE BEACHTEN!

Die Hinweise bezliglich der Montage, der Benutzung und der
Wartung lhres Gerats missen sorgféltig beachtet werden. Die
Garantie schliesst keine Beschadigungen ein, die auf Fahrlassigkeit
bei der Montage, Einstellung und Wartung, wie sie in diesem
Handbuch beschrieben wurden, zuriickzufiihren sind. Werden
Modifizierungen ohne das Einverstandnis der Tunturi vorgenom-
men, erlischt jeglicher Garantieanspruch!

WIR WUNSCHEN IHNEN VIELE ANGENEHME
TRAININGSSTUNDEN MIT IHREM NEUEN
TRAININGSPARTNER.

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



=
.9
s
)
O
s
n
c

Inhoud

Installation -

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies 18
Montage 19
Aanpassingen en instelling 23
Transport en opslag 24
Fitness -

Basisgebruik 24
Fitness training 24
Maintenance -

Onderhoud 24
Onderhoudsschema 24
Cebruiksstoringen 24
Technische gegevens 25

Product information -
Opengewerkte doorsnede 65

Welkom in de wereld van Tunturi training!

Uw keuze toont aan, dat u echt in uw gezondheid en con-
ditie wilt investeren. Het bewijst ook, dat u kwaliteit en sfijl
belangrijk vindt en waardeert. Met deze Tunturi crosstrainer
heeft u een veilig, motiverend kwaliteitsproduct als train-
ingspartner gekozen. Wat uw frainingsdoel ook is, wij zijn
ervan overtuigd dat de keuze van deze trainer de juiste is
om uw doel te bereiken. Meer informatie over het gebruik
van uw frainingsapparatuur en efficiénte training kunt u

vinden op Tunturi’'s website WWW.TUNTURI.COM
Belangrijke veiligheidsin-
structies

lees deze gids zorgvuldig door voordat u begint met
monteren, gebruiken of onderhouden van uw Tunturi
Spinner. Bewaar de gids op een handige plaats. U kunt
er, nu en in de toekomst, nuttige informatie uithalen die

u nodig heeft voor het gebruik en het onderhoud van de
apparatuur. Volg de instructies altijd zorgvuldig op. De
garantie vervalt bij schade onfstaan tiidens de verzending
of door het niet volgen van de in deze handleiding
gegeven instructies befreffende het monteren, afstellen en
onderhoud van het apparaat.

e De trainer is geschikt voor personen tot maximaal 150
kg lichaamsgewicht.

® laaf uw conditie controleren bij uw huisarts voordat u
begint met frainen.

e Bjj misselijkheid, duizeligheid of een ander lichamelijk
ongemak gebruik dient de gebruiker direct te stoppen
en een arts fe raadplegen.

e Om spierpijn fe voorkomen, begint u de fraining met
een warming up en sluit u die af met cooling-down
(langzaam frainen met geringe weerstand). U sluit de
fraining af met strefch oefeningen.

e Plaafs de trainer op een viakke en stevige
ondergrond.

®  De trainer kan tiidens het gebruik stof en/of
smeermiddelen verliezen. De ondergrond dient
hiertegen bestand te zijn.

e Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie tijdens de training,
maar zorg dat u niet op de focht zit.

Nederlands

*  Gebruik de trainer vitsluitend voor het doel waarvoor
deze is gemaakt en zoals hiera beschreven wordt.

e De trainer mag uitsluitend door één persoon fegelijk
gebruikt worden.

e Houd kinderen tijdens de training buiten het bereik
van de frainer. Houd huisdieren uit de buurt van het
toestel wanneer het gebruikt of verplaatst wordt.

®  Houd foezicht bij gebruik door kinderen of
gehandicapte personen.

® Draag fijdens de training de juiste kleding en
geschikfe schoenen.

e Houd hiervoor gevoelige apparatuur of dingen
buiten het bereik van het magnetisch veld van het
weerstandsmechanisme.

e Controleer voor de training of het apparaat goed
functioneert. Train nooit op een defect apparaat.
Onderhoud en afstellingen anders dan in deze
handleiding beschreven dienen uitsluitend uitgevoerd
te worden door deskundigen. Volg de instructies van
de handleiding nauwkeurig op.

e Tijdens de training is de ideale gebruikstemperatuur
tussen +10° en +35°C; voor opslag gelden
de temperaturen tussen de -15° en +40°C. De
luchtvochtigheid in de trainings- of opslagruimte mag
nooit hoger dan Q0 % zijn.

Stap niet op de kunststof behuizing.
De voorwaarden van de garantie kunnen per land
verschillen, zie hiervoor het garantieboekie.

e Cebruik dit apparaat uitsluitend voor het becogde
doel zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Probeer
niet op deze fiets te rijlden met een hoge frapsnelheid
voordat u enige tij[d op de fiefs heeft gereden en
het rijden met een lagere Tropsne|heic?verfrouwd
aanvoelt.

e De fiets is NIET vitgerust met een vrijwielsysteem: als
het vliegwiel in beweging is, zijn ook de pedalen
in beweging. Probeer niet de fiets te sfoppen door
achteruit fe frappen op de pedalen terwijl ze draaien,
omdat dit in knieletsel kan resulteren. Prokeer nietf
uw voeten los te maken van de pedalen terwijl de
pedalen bewegen.

e Woacht fot het \?\]iegwid stilstaat voordat u van de fiets
af stapt. Als u het vliegwiel wilt stoppen, drukt u op de
remknop.

®  Probeer de pedaalcrancks niet met de hand
te bewegen. Raak geen enkel deel van het
aandrijffmechanisme aan ferwijl het in beweging is,
omdat dit kan resulteren in lefsel.

*  Nooif een voorwerp in een opening van de fiefs lafen
vallen of steken.

® \olg de instructies voor veilig gebruik van het
apparaat op, waaronder de juiste zithouding,
de positie van het stuur en het gebruik van het
voetpositioneringssysteem van de pedalen. Probeer
nief de stuurpen en de zadelpen voorbij de
aanduiding ‘MAX." in te stellen.

e laat voor veilig gebruik minimaal 60 cm ruimte vrij
aan de zijkanten van het apparaat en 100 cm aan
de achterkant van het apparaat.

Inspecteer de fiets periodiek op beschadigingen en
slitage. Nietwerkende onderdelen moefen onmiddellijk
worden vervangen, of het apparaat moet buiten gebruik
blijven fot het is gerepareerd. Als u zich niet aan alle
ricLﬂiinen houdt, kan dit de effectiviteit van de training
negatief beinvioeden, kunt u uzelf (en mogelijk anderen)
blootstellen aan lefsel en kan de levensduur van het
apparaat afnemen.

BEWAAR DEZE HANDLEIDING GOED



Montage

Controleer de inhoud van het pakket voordat u begint

met de montage. Als er een onderdeel ontbreekt,
neem dan confact op met de dealer. Vermeld het

model, het serienummer van het apparaat en het nummer
van het ontbrekende onderdeel. Achter in deze gids vindt

u de onderdelenlijst. De inhoud van het hardwarepakket
is aangegeven met een * in de lijst met onderdelen.

De aanwijzingen 'links’, "rechts’, 'voor’ en ‘achter’ zijn
gegeven vanuit de gebruikspositie van het apparaat.
Bewaar het monta egereeﬁchcp; mogelijk heeft u het
later nodig, bijvoorbeeld voor het afstellen

van het apparaat. NB: voor de montage zijn twee
mensen nodig.

De verpakking bevat een zakje met silicaatkorrels dat de
apparatuur tildens opslag en fransport heeft beschermd
tegen vocht. Dit zakje kan na het uitpakken van het
apparaat worden weggegooid. Houd rondom de

apparatuur ten minste een bewegingsruimte van 100 cm.

Wij raden u ook aan om het pakket uvit te pakken en het
product te monteren op een beschermde ondergrond.

(hl i
#81.3/8" x 3-1/2'_Carriage Bolt - 4PCS

#82.3/8"_Cap Nut - 4PCS

Stap 1: Montage van de steunstangen voor
en achter

Installeer de steunstangen voor en achter met vier
3/8"x3-1/2" draagbouten (81), vier 3/8" verende
tussenringen (83) en vier 3/8" dopmoeren (82). De
voorstang is anders dan de achterstang. Monteer de
steunstang met de transportwielen aan de voorkant

van de fiets.

Q\
#83. 3/8'x23x1.5_Curved Washer - 4PCS |

. N
/\\ \. _/f\
~o

"
#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



Stap 2: Afdekking achterkant
® Installeer de afdekking van de achterste steunstang
met twee M5 x 10mm schroeven (91).

91

]
#91. M5X10mm Phillips head screw - 2P

(I

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

CS

Nederlands



Stap 3: Stuur en fleshouder

o Installeer het stuur met vier 5/16" x 15mm bouten
(88), 5/16" splitringen (49) en 5/16" platte tussen-
ringen (48). Draai de bouten stevig vast.

* Installeer de fleshouder op het hoofdframe met twee
kruiskopschroeven (93).

©)

/ N~

| #48.5/16’ x 16 x 1T Flat Washer - 4 PCS

' ©

#49. 5/16'x15TSplit Washer - 4 PCS

#88. 5/16x15L_Button Head Socket Bolt - 4PCS
“F

#93. Tapping screw - 2PCS

L.

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Stap 4: Pedalen
e Installeer het linker (251) en rechter (25R) pedadal
op de cranck. let op: het linkerpedaal heeft een
bout met omgekeerd schroefdraad en moet tegen
de wijzers van de klok in worden vastgedraaid. De
pedalen zijn te herkennen aan een R of | die in het
uiteinde van de bout is aangebracht. Rechterpedaal

O\ W S
-l >z
#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

H Nederlands



Aanpassingen en instelling

Neem er de tijd voor om te leren hoe u de fiets afstelt op
uw lichaam; hierdoor wordt uw training aangenamer en
het is bovendien veiliger. Als u op een verkeerd afgestel-
de fiefs rijdt, kan dit leiden ot ongemakken en wordt de
kans op letsel groter.

Aanpassing van de zadelpositie

Hoogteverstelling van het

zadel:

1. Ga naast de fiets sfaan en
pas het zadel aan tot het zich
ongeveer op heuphoogte
bevindt.

2. Draai de crancks tot de pe-
dalen zich in verticale positie
bevinden

3. Plaats uw voet in de toe<lip
van het pedaal dat zich het
dichtst bij de grond bevindt en ga op de fies zitten.
Zorg dat de bal van uw voet zich boven het midden
van het pedaal bevindt. Uw been moet bij de knie
licht gebogen zijn, ongeveer 5 graden.

4. Als uw been te recht is of uw voet het pedaal niet kan
raken, moet u het zadel lager zeften. Als uw been te
veel gebogen is, moet u het zadel hoger zetten.

5. Stap van de fiets af. Maak de snelontgrendelingshen-
del van de zadelbuis los en zet het zadel hoger of
lager.

6. Wanneer het zadel op de juiste hoogte staat, zet u
de snelontgrendelingshendel weer vast om de zadel-
buis vast te zeffen.

Verstelling van het zadel

naar voren/achteren:

7. Ga op de fiefs zitten met de
crancks op de posities 3 en @
uur. Voor fraining voor weg-
wielrenners wordt de juiste
voor-/ achterpositie van het za-
del bereikt wanneer de kleine
verhoging aan de bovenkant
van het scheenbeen zich bo-
ven de pedaalas bevindt.

8. Stap van de fiets af. Maak de snelontgrendelingshen-
del onder hef zadel los en schuif het zadel al naar
gelang uw voorkeur naar voren of achteren. Zet de
snelontgrendelingshendel daarna weer vast.

Aanpassing van het stuur

Hoogteverstelling van het

stuur:

1. De hoogte van het stuur is
een kwestie van voorkeur.
Begin met een stuurhoogte
die gelijk is aan de hoogte
van het zadel. Door het stuur
hoger te zeften, zit de berijder
meer recht omhoog; als het
stuur lager wordt gezet, zit de

TUNTURI®

berijder meer voorovergebogen.

2. Maak de snelontgrendelingshendel op de stuurbuis
los en schuif het stuur omhoog of omlaag om het ho-
ger of lager fe zeften. Zet daarmna de snelontgrende-
lingshendel weer vast om de zadelbuis vast te zetten.
Markeer de uiteindelijke positie op de stuurbuis als
geheugensteuntie.

Aanpassing vooruit/achteruit van de stuurpo-

sitie:

3. Maak de snelontgrendelingshendel onder het stuur los
en schuif het stuur al naar gelang uw voorkeur naar
voren of achteren. Bij een correcte voor-/achterpo-
siie moet de berijder het stuur comfortabel kunnen
vastpakken met licht gebogen ellebogen.

4. Zet de snelontgrendelingshendel weer vast om het
stuur vast te zetten.

Aanpassing vooruit/achteruit van de stuurpo-

sitie:

5. Maak de snelontgrendelingshendel onder het stuur los
en schuif het stuur al naar gelang uw voorkeur naar
voren of achteren. Bij een correcte voor-/achterpo-
siie moet de berijder het stuur comfortabel kunnen
vastpakken met licht gebogen ellebogen.

6. Zet de snelontgrendelingshendel weer vast om het
stuur vast te zetten.

Gebruik van de twee functies van de pedalen

Klampen aan uw schoenen bevestigen:

Als u vragen heeft, kunt u het beste een rijwielhandelaar

om advies vragen of de instructies van de schoenenfabri-

kant raadplegen. Bij bevestiging van de klamp moet de
laterale middenlijn zich onder het midden van de bal van
de voet bevinden. Via de sleuven in de schoenzool kunt

u de klamp verder naar voren of achteren schuiven. De

aanpassing aan de zijkanten vindt plaats via de speling

tussen de klampring en de klamp. Maak de klampen zeer
stevig vast. De positie van de klampen kan nog verder
worden verfiind, op basis van uw persoonlijke voorkeur,
na proefgebruik. Het kan enige tijd kosfen voordat u de
optimale positie van de klampen heeft gevonden.

Toe-Clips:

All standard toe clips can be attached to the pedals. Use

fixing hardware and installation instructions supplied with

foe clips and ensure the affachment screws are firmly
fightened before use.

Het gebruik van de pedalen:

Zet de schoenen met klampen in de pedalen door de

klampen tussen de bindingen te plaatsen en omlaag te

drukken. Maak de schoenen los van de pedalen door de
hiel buitenwaarts te draaien, van de fiets weg.

De spanning van de bindingen is instelbaar en moet zo-

danig worden ingesteld dat de klampen en de schoenen

niet loskomen tijdens het trappen. Gebruik een inbussleu-
tel om de spanning aan te passen: met de wijzers van de
klok mee om de spanning van de binding te verhogen,
tegen de wijzers van de klok in om de spanning van de
binding te verlagen.

REGULAR SIDE VIEW

Toe clip strap . Front binding
threads through here
~ 7
)
o )
/‘\"\ "
y N2\ )“ )
e &~ N e

CLEAT SIDE CLIP-IN VIEW

e

If attaching toe Adijust rear binding tension

clips use these holes here using a 3.0 mm Allen key

Sprinter




Transport en opslaqg

Onderhoud

Wilt u uw trainer verplaatsen, doe dat dan op de
hieronder omschreven manier. Het verkeerd optillen van
een zwaar apparaat, kan immers rugletsel veroorzaken.

Plaats de trainer in een droge, stofvrije ruimte met
minimale temperatuurverschillen. Met behulp van de
fransportrollen aan de voorkant is de Sprinter eenvoudig
fe verplaatsen. Ga voor de Sprinter staan en kantel

het frame naar u toe. Nu kan het apparaat verreden
worden. Pas op dat de vloer niet beschadigt wanneer

u het toestel verplaatst. Bescherm tere vioermaterialen
zoals parketvloeren enz. Om schade aan het apparaat
te voorkomen, is het raadzaam de frainer op een droge
plek met zo min mogelijk stof en femperatuurwisselingen
te plaatsen.

Basisgebruik

Als u de juiste rijdpositie heeft ingesteld, fiefst u eerst een
paar minuten op de fiets om vast te stellen of uw positie
comfortabel is. Begin met een lage snelheid te frappen
met uw tenen en knieén vooruit gericht. Houd het stuur
lichtjes vast, in een positie waarin uw schouders en
bovenlichaam ontspannen zijn. Trap rustig door, met een
lage weerstand, totdat u zeker weet dat u in die positie
de hele training kunt afwerken.

A WAARSCHUWING!

Als u op enig moment tijdens de training pijn op uw borst voelt,
ernstige spierpijn krijgt, u duizelig voelt of buiten adem raakt,
houd dan onmiddelijk op met de training. Als de toestand aan-
houdt, moet u onmiddelijk uw huisarts raadplegen.

1. De trapweerstand wordt geregeld met de
remspanningsknop. De weerstand kan op elk
gewenst moment worden gewijzigd door de
remweerstandsknop fe draaien: met de wijzers van
de klok mee voor meer weerstand, tegen de wijzers
van de klok in voor minder weersfon&g.

2. Om te remmen drukt u op de remspanningsknop.

3. Voordat u van de fiefs stapt, remt u om het viiegwiel
te stoppen, of verhoogf u de weerstand en wacht u
fot het vliiegwiel is gestopt.

Fithess training

Trainen op een hometrainer is een uitstekende aérobe
fraining. Het basisidee is een voldoende lichte fraining
die langere tijd kan worden volgehouden. Aérobe
fraining bevordert het zuurstofopnamevermogen van

het lichaam, waardoor ook het uithoudingsvermogen

en de conditie verbeteren. Het menselijk vermogen

fot het verbranden van vet is afhankelijk van dit
zuursfofopnamevermogen.

Aérobe training moet plezierig zijn. Een beetie
franspireren mag, maar buiten oéem raken niet. Tijdens
een oefening moet u gewoon een gesprek kunnen
voeren. Door minstens drie keer per week 30 minuten te
frainen, bouwt u een basisconditie op die u vervolgens
onderhoudt door enkele keren per week te trainen.
Vervolgens kunt u uw conditie eenvoudi
het aantal trainingen op fe voeren. Omgof een zware
fraining voor mensen met overgewicht belastend kan zijn
voor hart en bloedvaten is het verstandig te beginnen
met een langzame pedaalslag met geringe weerstand.
Naarmate (ﬂge conditie foeneemt, kunnen snelheid en
weerstand geleidelijk worden opgevoerd.

Nederlands

verbeteren door

e Voer geen onderhoud aan inwendige delen van de
pedalen. Als een pedaal inwendig versleten is, advi-
seren we om het pedaal te vervangen.

®  Gebruik van andere smeermiddelen of schoonmaak-
middelen dan hierboven genoemd, resulteert in
verminderde prestaties en een kortere levensduur van
het befroffen onderdeel.

Onderhoudsplan

Pedalen:

1. Zorg dat de pedalen goed vastzitten in de crancks,
dat alle schroeven op de pedalen vast zijn aange-
draaid en dat de pedaalriemen nief zijn gerafeld.

2. Voor elk gebruik.

Frame:

1. Schoonvegen metf een zachte, schone, vochtig ge-
maakt doek.

2. Doagelijks.

3. Water.

Vliegwiel:

1. Schoonvegen door de spray op een doek te spuiten
en een dun laagje aan te brengen op de zijden van

het vliegwiel.

2. Wekelijks.

3. WD-40 spray.

Remschoen:

1. Inspecteren op overmatige slijtage of een droge leren
remschoen.

2. Wekelijks.

3. 3IN-EEN olie of T0W olie. Gebruik geen smeermid-

delen op siliconenbasis.

1. Voer geen onderhoud aan inwendige delen van de
pedalen. Als een pedaal inwendig versleten is, adviseren
we om het pedaal te vervangen.

2. Gebruik van andere smeermiddelen of schoonmaak-

middelen dan hierboven genoemd, resulteert in verminder-

de presfaties en een korfere levensduur van het betroffen
onderdeel.

Gebruiksstoringen

Ondanks voortdurende kwaliteitscontroles, kunnen er
defecten of storingen optreden die het gevolg zijn van
het niet goed functioneren van onderde%en die in de
trainer zijn gebruikt. In de meeste gevallen is het onnodig
om het gehele apparaat ter reparatie aan te bieden,
aangezien de storing meestal kan worden opgelost door
het vervangen van het defecte onderdeel.

Mochten er storingen optreden bij het gebruik van
de frainer, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met uw
Tunturi dealer. Vermeldt daarbij altijd het model en
het serienummer van uw Tunturi trainer, de eventuele
storingscode en door wie de trainer is geinstalleerd.

Vermeldt bij het bestellen van onderdelen ALT|ID het
modelnummer, het serienummer van het apparaat en het
nummer van het onderdeel. Op de laatste pagina’s van
deze gids vindt u de onderdelenlijst.

adubusjuinpy



Technische gegevens

lengfe ..o 107 cm
Breedte ... 54 cm
Hoogte ..o 103 cm
Gewicht ... 65 kg

De Sprinter voldoet aan de eisen van EUs EMC
Directieven betreffende elekiromagnetische compatibiliteit

(89/336/EEC). Daarom is dit product met de CE label

voorzien.

De Sprinter voldoet aan EN precisie- en veiligheidsnormen

([EN-Q57).

Tunturi is alfijd gerechtigd om specificaties te veranderen
zonder daarover nader te berichten.

A BELANGRIJK!

De garantie vervalt bij schade als gevolg van het niet volgen van
de instructies in deze gids betreffende het monteren, het instellen
en het onderhouden van de apparatuur. De instructies dienen bij
het in elkaar zetten, het onderhoud en het gebruik, zo zorgvuldig
mogelijk te worden gevolgd. Veranderingen of modificaties, welke
niet door Tunturi zijn goedgekeurd, laten de Tunturi product
aansprakelijkheid geheel vervallen.

WIJ WENSEN U VEEL PLEZIERIGE TRAININGEN
MET UW NIEUWE TRAININGSPARTNER!

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



=
0
s
9
o)
s
v
c

Indice

Installation -

Imporfanﬂ istruzioni di sicurezza 26
Istruzioni di montaggio 27
Regolazioni & Setup 31
Trasporto ed immagazzinaggio 32
Fitness -

Funzionamento di base 32
Esercizio 32
Maintenance -

Manutenzione 32
Programma di manutenzione 32
Disturbi durante 'uso 32
Dati tecnici 33

Product information -
Disegno con vista esplosa 65

Sei benvenuto nel mondo degli allenamenti
Tunturi!

Hai fatto un'offima scelfa. Si vede che tieni alla tua forma
fisica. Indubbiamente sei una persona esigente che
richiede il meglio in quanto a qualita e stile. Nella Tunturi
troverai il tuo partner ideale. Alta tecnologia, sicurezza e
stimolo per sempre migliori prestazioni sono le sue carat
feristiche. Qualunque sia il tipo di allenamento che infendi
praticare, questo & lo strumento fatto per te. Nel fascicolo
unito al tuo atfrezzo Tunturi froverai le informazioni neces-
sarie per un allenamento efficace. Puoi anche consultare il

sito internet della Tunturi: WWW.TUNTURI.COM
Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza

Questo libreffo di istruzioni & una parte essenziale della
tua attrezzatura da ginnasica. leggi con attenzione
quanto scritto in questa guida, prima del montaggio dei
pezzi e prima diqrore uso dell'atirezzo o di effefiuarne
qualunque manutenzione. Ti raccomandiamo pure di
conservare la presente guida in un luogo sicuro e @

ortata di mano; essa 1i fornird, adesso e nel futuro, tutte
Fe istruzioni necessarie all'uso e alla manutenzione della
tua attrezzatura da ginnastica. Tali istruzioni devi seguirle
sempre con molta aftenzione! La garanzia non copre
danni derivati da negligenze derivate nelle regolazioni o
nelle manutenzioni descritte i questo libretfo.

Avvertenze sulla vostra salute

e  Prima di iniziare 'allenamento consultate un medico
per controllare la vostra condizione fisica.

e Se awvertite disturbi, nausea o altri sintomi anormali
durante |'esercizio, smettate immediatamente e
consultate un medico.

e Onde evitare dolori muscolari, fate alcuni esercizi di
stiramento prima dell'allenamento.

Avvertenze sull’ambiente

e [aftrezzo non e sfato progettato per essere usato
all'aperto.

® Posizionare |'affrezzo su una superficie la piv piana
possibile.

* Assicuratevi che |'ambiente dove vi allenate abbia
ventilozione adeguata e non sia umido.

e Consigliamo di conservare |'affrezzo, quando in uso,
a temperatura ambiente da +10 a +35°C. Lattrezzo

Italiano

pud essere immagazzinato da -15 a + 40°C. Il fasso
d'umidita non deve mai superare il 90 %.

Avvertenze sull’oso dell’attrezzo

® Se si permette ai bambini di usare I'aftrezzo, si
deve sempre tenere conto del loro sviluppo fisico
e mentale e del loro temperamento. Devono
essere istruiti al corretto uso dell'attrezzo e
controllati. Accertarsi che non vi siano animali
domestici vicino all'apparecchio in movimento o
durante 'esercizio.

® Prima dell'uso assicuratevi che I'attrezzo funzioni
correfftamente. Non usate un attrezzo difeffoso.
Non usate mai |'atirezzo con carter smontati.

Per evitare danni consigliamo di collocare
I'attrezzo su una superficie protettiva.

e Indossate abbigliamento appropriato durante
I'allenamento.

e |'aftrezzo non pud essere usato da persone, il cui
peso superi i 150 kg.

e Usare questo apparecchio solo per lo scopo
previsto come descritto nel presente manuale.
Non cercare di usare questa cyclefte con una
velocita di pedale elevata prima di aver preso la
sufficiente familiarita con la cyclette e di avere
una sufficiente pratfica nell'utilizzarla ad una
velocita di pedale pit lenta.

® Lo cyclette NON & dotata di un sistema a ruota
libera, il che significa che quando il volano
& in movimento, i pedali saranno anch’essi
in movimento. Non cercare di fermare I'unita
applicando una pressione all’indietro sui pedali
mentre stanno girando, perché ci si potrebbe
fare male al ginocchio. Non cercare di togliere il
piede dai pedali mentre sono in movimento.

e Attendere che il volano si fermi prima di scendere
dalla cyclette. Se si vuole fermare il volano,
premere la manopola del freno.

e Non cercare di girare le pedivelle dei pedali
con la mano. Non foccare nessun meccanismo
rofante mentre & in movimento, perché potrebbero
verificarsi delle lesioni.

e Seguire le istruzioni per un uso sicuro
dell’'apparecchio, compresa una posizione
corretta del sellino, la posizione del manubrio,

e I'uso del sistema di posizionamento del piede
nei pedali. Non cercare di alzare il tubo di
supporto del manubrio e il tubo reggisella oltre la
gradazione ‘MAX'.

e Per un utilizzo sicuro, garantire almeno 60 cm di
spazio libero su entrambi i lati dell’unita e 100
cm di spazio libero sul retro dell’unita.

Controllare regolarmente la cyclette per accertarsi che
non vi siano danni o pezzi consumati. | componenti
inutilizzabili andrebbero immediatamente sostituiti
oppure non si dovrebbe usare I'apparecchio fino
all'avvenuta riparazione. la mancata osservanza di
futte le linee guida potrebbe compromettere I'efficacia
degli esercizi, esporre |'utilizzatore (e probabilmente
anche altre persone] ad eventuali lesioni, e ridurre la
durata di vita dell'apparecchio.

CONSERVARE QUESTO MANUALE DI
ISTRUZIONI



Istruzioni di montaggio

Prima di iniziare I'assemblaggio, controllare il
contenuto della confezione. Se manca qualche parte,
contattare il proprio rivenditore indicongo modello,
numero di serie dell'apparecchio e numero di
ricambio della parte mancante. In fondo alla presente
guida si frova un elenco dei ricambi. | componenti
presenti nella confezione sono confrassegnati con un
* nell’elenco dei ricambi. Lle direzioni sinistra, destra,
fronte e refro sono definite in rapporto alla posizione
in cui si trova la persona durante 'allenamento.
Conservare gli aftrezzi di montaggio, perché
Fotrebbero tornare utili, ad esempio per regolare

,

apparecchio. Si tenga presente che per il montaggio Passaggio 1: Post-montaggio del supporto
sono necessarie due persone. . .
anteriore e posteriore
e Installare il tubo di supporto anteriore e posteriore

Limballaggio & inclusivo di sacchetto riempito con
99 P con quattro bulloni a testa tonda da 3/8"x3-1/2"

silicati, per I'assorbimento dell'umiditd quando si ripone

'apparecchio e durante il frasporto. Eliminare il sacchetto (81), quatiro rondelle curve da 3/8" (83 e quattro
dopo il disimballaggio dell'apparecchio. Mantenere uno dadi ciechi da 3/8" (82). | tubi di supporto anteri-
spazio di libero di almeno 1 mt. intorno all'apparecchio. ore e posteriore sono diversi. Accertarsi di montare
Raccomandiamo inoltre di aprire la confezione e il tubo di supporto con le ruote di trasferimento sulla

assemblare il prodotto su una base protettiva. oarte anteriore della cycletie.

(il TN
#81. 3/8' x 3-1/2'_Carriage Bolt - 4PCS
N
0

#82. 3/8'_Cap Nut - 4PCS

#83. 3/8'x23x1.5_Curved Washer - 4PCS |
~ .

g "~y
#85. 14/15m/m_Wrench

D P

J

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Passaggio 2: Coperchio posteriore
e Installare il coperchio del tubo di supporto posteriore
con due viti M5 x 10mm (91).

91

]
#91. M5X10mm Phillips head screw - 2P

(I

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

CS

Italiano



Passaggio 3: Manubrio e portaborraccia

e Installare il manubrio con quattro bulloni da 5/16"
x 15mm (88), rondelle spaccate da 5/16" (49) e
quattro rondelle piatte da 5/16" (48). Serrare bene
i bulloni.

e Installare il portaborraccia alla struttura principale con
due viti a festa esagonale (93).

(@)
#49. 5/16’x15TSplit Washer - 4 PCS
#88. 5/1 6x15L Button Head Socket Bolt - 4PCS
F
#93. Tapping screw - 2PCS

.

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Passagio 4: Montaggio dei pedali
e Installare i pedali Sinistro (251) e Destro (25R] al
perno delle pedivelle. Si noti che il pedale sinistro ha
un bullone filettato al contrario e va serrato in senso
antiorario. | pedali sono identificati con le lettere R o
L impresse sulla parte finale del bullone.
Pedale destro

S .

N

#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

m Italiano



Regolazione setup

Prendete il tempo necessario per regolare correttamente la
bicicletta al vostro corpo; questo renderd i vostri esercizi
pib piacevoli ed anche pib sicuri. Usare la bicicletta con
una regolazione incorrefta potrebbe essere scomodo e
causare il rischio di lesioni.

Regolazione della posizione del sellino

Regolazione dell’altezza del sellino:

1. Mettendosi accanto alla biciclefta, regolare il sellino
fino a quando non sara pit o
meno all'altezza delle anche.

2. Ruotare i perni delle pedivelle fino
a quando i pedali non si trover-
anno in posizione verticale.

3. Mettere il piede nell'apposita
gabbietta fermapiedi il piv vicino
possibile al pavimento e salire
sulla bicicletta. Accertarsi che
la pianta del piede si trovi al centro del peddle. La
gamba dovrebbe essere leggermente abbassata
verso il ginocchio, di circa 5 gradi.

4. Sela gamba & troppo fesa o se il piede non riesce
a foccare il pedale, si dovrd abbassare I'altezza
del sellino. Se la gamba & piegata troppo si dovra
alzare |'altezza del sellino.

5. Scendere dalla bicicletta. Allentare la leva di sblocco
rapido sul tubo del sellino e regolare su o git come
necessario.

6. Quando il sellino si trovera nella posizione deside-
rata, stringere la leva di sblocco rapido per bloccare
il tubo del sellino.

7. Annofare il segno di posizione finale sul tubo del sel-
lino per un riferimento futuro.

Regolazione del sellino in

avanti :

8. Sedersi sulla bicicletta con i pemi
delle pedivelle nelle posizioni ore
3 e ore 9. Per l'esercizio della
bicicletta da strada, si oftiene una
posizione corretta del sellino in
avanti quando la piccola protube-
ranza in alfo sullo stinco & sopra
I'asse del pedale.

Q. Scendere dalla bicicletta. Allentare leva di sblocco
rapido sotto il sellino e far scivolare il sellino in avanti
o all'indiefro come desiderato; quindi stringere la
leva di sblocco rapido.

Regolazione del manubrio

Regolazione dell’altezza del manubrio:

1. Laltezza del manubrio & una questione di preferenza.
Iniziare con un'altezza del manu-
brio che sia uguale all'altezza del
sellino. La regolazione piv in alfo
del manubrio dard all'utilizzatore
una posizione piu refta; una
regolazione pit bassa comporterd
una posizione piu accovacciata.

2. Alzare o abbassare il manubrio

allentando la leva di sblocco rapido sul tubo del
manubrio e regolarlo facendo scivolare il gruppo del
manubrio su o git come desiderato. Quindi serrare
la leva di sblocco rapido per bloccare il tubo del
manubrio. Annotare il segno di posizione finale sul
tubo del manubrio per un riferimento futuro.

Regolazione della posizione in avanti del

manubrio:

3. Allentare la leva di sblocco rapido softo il manubrio e
far scivolare il manubrio in avanti o all'indietro come
desiderato. Una posizione corretta in avanti dovreb-
be consentire all'utilizzatore di afferrare agevolmente
il manubrio con un leggero abbassamento al gomito.

4. Serrare la leva di sblocco rapido per bloccare |l
manubrio.

Come usare il nostro pedale a doppia funzi-
one:

Se avete domande da fare vi consigliamo di chiedere as-
sistenza ad un rivenditore di biciclette, o di consultare le
istruzioni del produttore delle scarpette. Quando si fissa la
tacchetta, la linea centrale laterale dovrebbe trovarsi softo
il centro del cuscinetto plantare. Regolare avanti e indiefro
tramite le fessure nella suola della scarpetfta. Regolare
lateralmente giocando tra la rondella della tacchetta e la
tacchetta. Serrare bene le tacchette. La posizione della
facchetta pud essere regolata bene, secondo le prefe-
renze personali, dopo un giro di prova. Potrebbe servire
del tempo prima di trovare il proprio setup oftimale della
tacchetta.

Puntapiedi:

Tutti i punfapiedi standard possono essere affaccati ai
pedali. Utilizzare viterie e istruzioni d'installazione fomite
con i puntapiedi e garantire che le viti di fissaggio siano
serrate bene prima dell'uso.

Utilizzo dei pedali:

Mettere le scarpette tacchettate nei pedali inserendo la
tacchetta fra i lacci premendo giv.

Staccarsi ruotando la caviglia lontano dalla bicicletta per
gli esercizi. la tensione di connessione & regolabile e
andrebbe impostata di modo che la tacchetta e la scarpa
non si stacchino quando si pedala. Utilizzare una chiave
a brugola per girare le viti di regolazione della tensione,
in senso orario per aumentare la fensione, in senso antio-
rario per diminuirla.

REGULAR SIDE VIEW

clips use these holes

CLEAT SIDE CLIP-IN VIEW

Toe clip strap
threads through here
~

Front binding

If attaching toe

TUNTURI®

Sprinter

Adijust rear binding tension
here using a 3.0 mm Allen key




Trasporto ed immagazzinaggio

Manvutenzione

Wilt u uw trainer verplaatsen, doe dat dan op de
hieronder omschreven manier. Het verkeerd optillen van
een zwaar apparaat, kan immers rugletsel veroorzaken.

Plaats de trainer in een droge, stofvrije ruimte met
minimale temperatuurverschillen. Met behulp van de
fransportrollen aan de voorkant is de Sprinter eenvoudig
fe verplaatsen. Ga voor de Sprinter staan en kantel

het frame naar u toe. Nu kan het apparaat verreden
worden. Pas op dat de vloer niet beschadigt wanneer

u het toestel verplaatst. Bescherm tere vioermaterialen
zoals parketvloeren enz. Om schade aan het apparaat
te voorkomen, is het raadzaam de frainer op een droge
plek met zo min mogelijk stof en femperatuurwisselingen
te plaatsen.

Funzionamento di base

Adesso che avete stabilito una posizione corretta, utilizza-
te la bicicletta per qualche minuto per vedere se la vostra
posizione & comoda. Iniziate a pedalare lentamente con
le punte dei piedi e le ginocchia puntati direttamente in
avanti. Tenere leggermente il manubrio in una posizione
che consente dlle vostre spalle e alla parte superiore del
corpo di rilassarsi. Pedalate rilassati, con poca resistenza
fino a quando non vi sentite confidenti nel poter pedalare
in quella posizione per la durata del vostro esercizio.

A AVVERTENZA!

Se in qualsiasi momento durante il vostro esercizio, sentite dei
dolori al petto, se provate qualcosa di strano a livello muscolare,
vi sentite svenire, o vi manca il respiro, interrompete immediate-
mente |'esercizio. Se la condizione persiste, dovreste consultare
immediatemente te il vostro medico.

1. laresistenza della pedalata & controllata dalla
manopola di tensione dei freni. la resistenza pud
essere cambiata in qualsiosi momento ruotando lo
manopola di tensione dei freni: in senso orario per
avere piu resistenza; in senso antiorario per avere
meno resistenza.

2. Per frenare, premere la manopola della tensione del
freno.

3. Prima di scendere, frenare per fermare il volano, o
aumentare la resistenza e far fermare il volano.

Esercizio

Pedalare & un eccellente esercizio aerobico molto meglio
se di bassa intesita ma di lunga durata per persone di
tutte le efd. Uallenamento aerobico migliora la capacita
olmonare, che migliora la resistenza e la condizione
Fi)sico in generale. La capacita del corpo umano di
bruciare grasso & direttamente dipendente alla capacita
di immissione dell'ossigeno. L'esercizio aerobico deve
sopratutio essere divertente. Aumenta la respirazione
ma non dovreste mai andare in debito di ossigeno
duranto |'allenamento. Per esempio, mentre si pedala si
dovrebbe riuscire a parlare. Dovreste allenare almeno
fre volte la settimana per 30 minuti per raggiungere un
discreto livello che per essere migliorato richiede solo
I'incremento delle sessioni di allenamento. Potete iniziare
a ritmo blando e bassa resistenza perché un esercizio
froppo infenso pud provocare in UNa Persona soviapeso
un affaticamento del cuore. Si possono controllare i propri
progressi misurando le pulsazioni sotto sforzo grazie
all'accessorio incluso.

Italiano

La Sprinfer richiedono pochissima manutenzione.
Comunque, di tanto in tanto, controlla che tutte le viti e i
dadi siano strefti a sufficienza.

®  Dopo ogni seduta di allenamento, asciugare sempre
tutte le parti dell'atirezzo con un panno soffice e
assorbente. Non fare uso di solventi.

 Non rimuovere mai |'involucro di protezione
dell’attrezzo.

Programma di manutenzione

Pedali:

1. Accerfarsi che i pedali siano ben stretti nei perni delle
pedivelle; che tutte le viti sui pedali siano ben strette;
e che i lacci dei pedali non siano andati.

2. Prima di ogni utilizzo.

Telaio:

1. Pulire con un panno morbido umido pulito.
2. Tutti i giorni.

3. Acqua.

Volano:

1. Pulire spruzzando su uno straccio ed applicare un
leggero strato sui lati del volano.

2. Una volta dlla settimana.

3. Spray WD40.

Pattini dei freni:

1. Controllare che non siano eccessivamente consumati
oppure che non siano troppo asciutti.

2. Una volta alla settimana.

3. Olio 3IN-T o Olio TOW. Non utilizzare lubrificanti a

base di silicone.

1. Non toccare le parti interne dei pedali. Se sono
consumati internamente, si consiglia di sostituire il
pedale.

2. Lutilizzo di lubrificanti o soluzioni detergenti diverse
da quelle specificate causerd un calo delle prestazi-
oni ed una vita pit breve di quella parte.

Disturbi durante 'uso

Nonostante un un continuo controllo della qualit,
I'attrezzura potrebbe talvolta presentare difetti e
manfunzionamenti, causati da qualche signolo
componente. Nella maggior parte dei casi, non c'é
bisogno di mettersi a far riparare tutta |'attrezzura, ma
generalmente basfa sosfituire il pezzo o la parte difeftosa.

Se nel tuo I'attrezzo compaiono delle funzioni che siano
fuori dell'ordinario, contatta il rivenditore.

Se l'attrezzo non funziona bene durante l'uso o se si ha
bisogno dei pezzi di ricambio, contatta i tuo rivenditore
Tunturi indicando de che cosa di tratta, le condizioni in
cui la usi, la data di acquisto, il modello e il numero di
serie del tuo attrezzo. Si raccomanda di utilizzare sempre
pezzi di ricambio originali.

adubusjuinpy



Dati tecnici

lunghezza ... 107 cm
larghezza ... 54 cm

Altezza ... 103 cm
PESO .o 65 kg

Sprinter & un affrezzo in linea con gli direttive EMC
dell'Unione Europea, riguardanti la compatibilita
elettromagnetica (89/336/CEE). Pertanto il prodotto
porta |'etichetta CE.

Sprinter & un affrezzo in linea con gli standars EN per la
precisione e la sicurezza (EN-Q57).

A causa di una politica volta a un continuo sviluppo del
prodotto, la Tunturi si riserva il diritto di effeftuare
cambiamenti nelle caratteristiche degli aftrezzi, senza
darne relativo preawviso.

A AVVERTENZA!

La garanzia non copre danni derivanti da inosservanza, nel mon-
taggio, regolazione e manutenzione, delle istruzioni fornite nella
presente guida. Le istruzioni per montaggio, uso e manutenzione
della tua attrezzatura, devono essere seguite con molta cura. Non
rispondiamo di cambi o modifiche non expressamente approvate
da Tunturi.

TI AUGURIAMO DI AVERE LA GIOIA DI FARE
TANTI ALLENAMENTI, INSIEME AL TUO
NUOVO AMICO!

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



c
.2
™
2
(2]
s
wn
c
_—

Indice

Installation -

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes 34
Instrucciones de montaje 35
Ajustes y configuracion 39
Tronsporfe y almacenamiento 40
Fitness -

Funcionamiento bdsico 40
Ejercicio 40
Maintenance -

Mantenimiento 40
Pautas de mantenimiento 40
Defectos de funcionamiento 40
Datos tecnicos 4]

Product information -
Vista de despiece 65

Bienvenido al mundo Tunturi del ejercico

Su eleccion demuestra que Ud. realmente estd dispuesto
a invertir en su bienesfar y en su condicion fisica, y asi-
mismo sabe apreciar la calidad y el estilo. Con el equi-
pamiento de ejercicio Tunturi, Ud. ha elegido como com-
pafiero de enfrenamiento un producto de alfa calidad,
seguro y motivador. Cualquiera sea su meta, puede esfar
seguro de que este equipo le acompariard hasta cumplir-
la. Entcontrard informacion sobre el uso de su equipo de
ejercicios y fodo lo inherente a un entrenamiento eFFi)cienTe

en el sitio de Tunturi en Internet VWWW. TUNTURI.COM
Instrucciones de seguridad
importantes

lea afentamente esfa guia antes del monfaje, uso o
manfenimiento de su equipo de ejercicio. Mantenga esfa
guia en lugar seguro; le brindard hoy vy en el futuro la
informaciéon que necesite para usar y manfener su equipo.
Siga siempre atentamente sus instrucciones.

Observaciones sobre su salud

* Antes de empezar a hacer cualquier ejercicio,
consulte con un médico y hdgase un chequeo.

e Sidurante el ejercicio experimenta nduseas,
mareos u ofros sinfomas anormales, pare
inmediatamente y consulte con un médico.

e Para evitar agujetas v tirones musculares empiece
el ejercicio calentando y terminelo poco a poco
(pedaleando lentamente o menos resistencia). No
olvide hacer ejercicios de estiramiento después de
usar la méquina.

Observaciones sobre elejercicio

* Lo méquina no se debe usar a la intemperie.
Cologue la maquina sobre una superficie dura y
horizontal.

e Compruebe si el lugar donde hace el ejercicio tiene
buena ventilacién. Para evitar resfriados, evite las
corrientes en el lugar del ejercicio.

*  En entrenamiento, la méquina tolera una temperatura
ambiente de entre +10°C y +35°C. la méquina
fambién puede almacenarse a temperaturas de 15°C
a +40°C. la humedad relativa ambiente nunca debe

Espaiol

exceder el 90 %.

Observaciones sobre la maquina

e s una buena idea colocar la maquina sobre una
base protfectora.

e Sise deja a los nifios usar la maquina, primero
se los debe ensefar a usarla bien y después se
les debe vigilar, teniendo en cuenta el desarrollo
fisico y mental del nifio y su personalidad.

® ompruebe que no haya animales domésticos
cerca del aparato cuando lo desplace o cuando
esté realizando un ejercicio.

e Antes de empezar a usar la maquina, compruebe
si todos sus mecanismos funcionan bien. No use
la maquina si observa alguna anomalia.

e Esta maquina solo debe ser utilizada por una
persona cada vez.

e Cuando haga ejercicio, lleve ropa y calzado
adecuados.

e Profeja el contador de la luz solar. Seque siempre
la superficie del contador si caen unas gotas de
franspiracion sobre el contador.

e No intente hacer revisiones o ajustes de la
mdéquina que no estén descritos en este Manual.

e El peso méximo de un usuario de esta méquina es
de 150 kg.

® Use este equipo solo para el uso para el que
se ha destinado tal como se describe en este
manual. No infente montar en esta bicicleta a
una gran velocidad de pedalada hasta que la
haya usado durante bastante tiempo y se sienta
cémodo yendo a una velocidad de pedalada mas
lenta.

* la bicicleta NO estd equipada con un sistema
de rueda libre, lo que significa que cuando el
volante de inercia estd en movimiento, los pedales
también lo estardn. No intente detener la unidad
aplicando presion hacia atrds a los pedales
cuando éstos estdn girando, ya que se podra
lesionar en la rodilla. No intente quitar ﬁ)s pies de
los pedales mientras se estan moviendo.

e Espere a que el volante de inercia se detenga
antes de bajarse de la bicicleta. Si quiere detener
el volante de inercia, apriete el botén del freno.

e No intente girar los brazos/ejes del pedal
con la mano. No toque ningdn mecanismo de
accionamiento cuando esté en movimiento, ya
que se podria provocar una lesion.

* No deje caer o inserte nunca objeto alguno en
ninguna de las aberturas de la bicicleta.

® Siga las instrucciones para un uso seguro del
equipo, incluyendo la correcta posicion del sillin,
la posicion del manillar, y el uso del sistema de
colocacion del pie en los pedales. No intente
subir el manillar y el sillin por encima de la marca
“MAX".

e Para un funcionamiento seguro, deje al menos 60
cm de espacio libre a cada lado ole la unidad y
100 cm de espacio libre por detrés de ella.

Examine habitualmente la bicicleta para comprobar

si hay dafios o desgaste. Los componentes que no
funcionan se deberdn sustituir inmediatamente o el
equipo no se deberd utilizar hasta que esté reparado.
Si no se siguen fodas las pautas, se pondrd en peligro
la efectividad del ejercicio, se expondrd Ud. mismo [y
probablemente ofros) a una lesion y reducird la vida
util de la bicicleta.

GUARDE ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES!



Instrucciones de montaje

En primer lugar, desempaquete la maquina. En el
reverso de esta guia, encontrard instrucciones de
montaje detalladas. Siga las instrucciones en el
mismo orden en que se presentan.

Antes del montaje, compruebe que todos los elementos
se encuentran en el paquete. Si faltase alguna pieza,
péngase en contacto con su proveedor y proporciénele el
modelo, el nimero de serie de la méquina y nimero de
pieza de repuesto de la pieza ausente. En el reverso de
esfa guia enconfrard una lista de piezas de repuesto. Los
confenidos del kit de hardware estén marcados con * en
la lista de piezas de repuesto. Las direcciones derecha,
izquierda, adelante y atrés se definen desde la posicién
de ejercicio. Conserve las herramientas de montaije,

ya que podria volver a necesitarlas; por ejemplo, para
ajustar la méquina. Tenga en cuenta que para el montaje
de la maquina son necesarias dos personas.

El poquete incluye un saco de silicato para absorber la
humedad durante el almacenamiento y fransporte. Puede
desecharlo una vez que haya abierto el paquete. Deje
unos 100 cm de espacio alrededor de la méquina.
También se recomienda desemboalar el paquete y montar
el producto en una superficie profegida.

(il T
#81.3/8" x 3-1/2'_Carriage Bolt - 4PCS

a

Paso 1: Montaje de la base de soporte delan-

tera y trasera

*  Monte la base de soporte delantera y trasera con
cuatro tirafondos 3/8"x3-1/2" (81), cuatro arande-
las curvadas 3/8" (83) y cuatro tuercas de sombre-
refe 3/8" (82). Las bases de soporte delantera y
frasera son distintas. Asegurese de montar la base
con las ruedas de fransporte en la parte delantera de

la biciclefa.

#82.3/8’_Cap Nut - 4PCS

Q
#83. 3/8'x23x1.5_Curved Washer - 4PCS
/—;\\ _/;‘\

J

o 0
#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



Paso 2: Cubierta trasera

®  Monte la cubierta de la base trasera con dos tornillos
M5 x 10 mm (91).

91

]
#91. M5X10mm Phillips head screw - 2P

(I

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

CS

Espaiol



Paso 3: Manillar y portabotellas

®  Monte el manillar con cuatro tornillos 5/16" x 15
mm (88), arandelas hendidas 5/16" (49) y cuatro
arandelas planas 5/16" (48). Apriete los tornillos
firmemente.

*  Monte el portabotellas en el cuadro principal con
dos tornillos de cabeza Phillips (23).

©
#49. 5/16'x15TSplit Washer - 4 PCS
#88. 5/1 6x15L_Button Head Socket Bolt - 4PCS
|-
#93. Tapping screw - 2PCS

L.

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Paso 4: Montaje del pedal
*  Monte el pedal izquierdo (251 y el derecho (25R)
en el brazo del pedal. Tenga en cuenta que el pedal
izquierdo tiene un tornillo roscado inverso vy se tiene
que apretar hacia la izquierda. Los pedales se iden-
fifican porque llevan grabadas las lefras R o L al final
del tornillo. Pedal derecho

o

S .

N

#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

H Espaiol



Ajustes configuracion

Tomese el tiempo necesario para aprender cémo ajus-
tar correctamente la bicicleta a su cuerpo, hard que el
ejercicio sea mds placentero y que sea una experiencia
mas segura. Si usa la biciclefa cuando esté ajustada
incorrectamente podré provocarle molestias y aumentar el
riesgo de lesion.

Ajuste de la posicion del sillin

Ajuste de la altura del sillin:

1. Colocandose junto a la bicicleta,
ajuste el sillin aproximadamente a
la altura de la cadera.

2. Gire los brazos del pedal hasta
que los pedales estén en posicion
vertical

3. Coloque el pie en la sujecion del
pie del pedal més cerca del suelo
y stbase a la bicicleta. Asegirese de que el dorso
del pie esté sobre el centro del pedal. La pierna
deberd estar ligeramente doblada en la rodilla, unos
5 grados.

4. Sila pierna estd demasiado recta o el pie no puede
tocar el pedal, necesitard bajar la altura del sillin.

Si flexiona demasiado la pierna, tendrd que subir la
altura del sillin.

5. Bdijese de la bicicleta. Afloje la palanca de desblo-
queo répido del tubo del sillin y ajustelo hacia arriba
o abajo segin sea necesario.

6. Cuando el sillin esté en la posicion deseada, apriefe
la palanca de desblogqueo répido para fijar el tubo
del sillin.

7. Tenga en cuenta la marca de posicién final en el
tubo del sillin para tener una refe-
rencia futura.

Ajuste del sillin hacia delante:

8. Siéntese en la bicicleta con los
brazos del pedal en las posiciones
de las 3 y las @ en punto de un
reloj. Para un enfrenamiento de
biciclefa en carretera, se logrard
una posicion hacia delante/detras del sillin cuando
el pequerio saliente de la parte superior de la espi-
nilla quede por encima del eje del pedal.

9. Bdjese de la bicicleta. Afloje la palanca de desblo-
queo répido debajo del sillin y deslice el sillin hacia
delante o hacia afrés segin desee; luego vuelva a
apretar la palanca.

Ajuste del manillar

Ajuste de la altura del manil-

lar:

1. Lo altura del manillar es una cues-
fion de preferencia. Empiece con
una altura de manillar que sea
la misma que la altura del sillin.

Si ajusta el manillar mas alto, le
ofrecerd una posicién mas vertical
al ciclista; si se ajusta més bajo,

TUNTURI®

la posicion serd mas encorvada.

2. Eleve o baje el manillar aflojando la palanca de
desbloqueo rapido o el tubo del manillar y ajustelo
deslizando el soporte del manillar hacia arriba o
abajo, segin se desee. Luego apriefe la palanca
de desbloqueo répido para fijar el tubo del manil-
lar. Tenga en cuenta la marca de posicién final en el
tubo del manillar para tener una referencia futura.

Ajuste de la posicién del manillar hacia

delante/detras:

3. Afloje la palanca de desbloqueo rapido debajo del
manillar y deslice el manillar hacia delante o hacia
afrés segin desee. Una posicion hacia delante/
defrés adecuada deberd permitir al ciclista coger
el manillar cémodamente con una ligera flexién del
codo.

4. Apriete la palanca de desbloqueo rapido para fijar
el manillar.

Cémo usar el pedal de doble funcién:

Si tiene preguntas, le recomendamos que consulte a una
tienda de bicicletas para obtener ayuda o consulte las
instrucciones de su fabricante de calzado.

Cuando fije el taco, la linea central lateral deberd estar
debajo del dorso del pie. Ajuste hacia delante y atrds a
través de las ranuras de la suela de la zapatilla. Ajuste
lateralmente a través de la holgura entre la arandela del
faco y el propio faco. Apriefe firmemente los tacos. La
posicién del taco se podrd ajustar con precision, con-
forme a las preferencias personales, después de hacer
una prueba. Puede que se requiera cierto tiempo para
encontrar el ajuste dptimo del taco.

Calapiés:

Todos los calapiés estandar se pueden agregar a los
pedales. Use las instrucciones de fijacion de piezas e
insfalacion suministradas con los calapiés y asegirese de
que los tomillos de fijacién estan firmemente apretados
antes de su uso.

Para usar los pedales:

Encaje las zapatillas con tacos en los pedales colocando
el taco entre las fijaciones mientras empuja hacia abaijo.
Desencdielas girando el talon hacia fuera lejos de la
biciclefa de ejercicio.

la tension de la fijacién se puede ajustar y se deberd
ajustar de tal manera que el taco y la zapatilla no se
desenganchen cuando esté pedaleando. Use una llave
Allen para girar los tornillos de ajuste, a la derecha para
aumentar la tensién de la fijacion y a la izquierda para
reducirla.

REGULAR SIDE VIEW CLEAT SIDE CLIP-IN VIEW

Toe clip strap
threads through here
~

Front binding

If attaching toe
clips use these holes

Sprinter

Adjust rear binding tension
here using a 3.0 mm Allen key




Transporte y almacenamiento

Siga estas instrucciones al frasladar y mover la maquing,
ya que levantarla incorrectamente puede forzarle la
espalda u ofros accidentes:

Incline la maquina hasta que quede apoyada Unicamente
en las ruedas del soporte. Para dejarla de nuevo, bdiela
manteniéndose siempre detrds del sillin. Al desplazar el
aparato se pueden producir dafios en algunos suelos,
por ejemplo, en el parquet. Por esta razon el suelo
deberd protegerse. Para evitar malfuncionamientos de la
maquina, guardela en sitio seco con la menor variacion
de temperatura posible y profegida del polvo.

Funcionamiento bdsico

Ahora que ha establecido una posicién de pedaleo
adecuada, dedique unos minutos a montar en la biciclefa
y determinar que la posicion que tiene es comoda. Em-
piece a pedalear a un paso lenfo con los dedos de los
pies v las rodillas apuntando directamente hacia delante.
Sujete el manillar suavemente y en una posicion que
permita que sus hombros v la parte superior del cuerpo
se relajen. Pedalee con facilidad, a una baja resistencia
hasta que se sienta seguro de que puede monfar en esa
posicion durante la duracién del ejercicio.

A ADVERTENCIA!

Si en algiin momento del ejercicio siente dolor de pecho, experi-
menta molestias musculares graves, siente que de desmaya o le
falta la respiracion, deje el ejercicio en seguida. Si persiste ese
estado, debéra consultar al médico inmediatamente.

1. la resistencia de pedaleo esté controlada por el
botén de tensidn del freno. La resistencia se puede
cambiar en cualquier momento girando el boton de
tension del freno: a la derecha para més resistencia;
a la izquierda para menos resistencio.

2. Para frenar, presione hacia abajo el botén de tension
del freno.

3. Antes de bajarse de la bicicleta, frene para detener
el volante de inercia, o aumente la resistencia y deje
que el volante termine deteniéndose.

Ejercicio

Afloje el pomo de blogqueo situado en la parte lateral del
soporte del manillar, después afloje el pomo de la parte
delantera del manillar y busque la posicién adecuada.
Apriete los pomos de bloqueo. El disefio del manillar le
permite reoﬁzor el ejercicio en una posicion vertical o con
el torso inclinado hacia delante. No obstante, recuerde
que siempre debe mantener la espalda recta.

Para encajar el soporte para botellas, coléquelo en el
soporte de montaje con los 2 pernos (con la llave Allen
suministradal).

Verifique siempre que la perilla de bloqueo esté
adecuadomente ajustado anfes de empezar el ejercicio.

Mantenimiento

Si en algin momento del ejercicio siente dolor de pecho,
experimenta molestias musculares graves, sienfe que

de desmaya o le falta la respiracion, deje el ejercicio

en seguida. Si persiste ese estado, debéra consultar al

Espaiol

médico inmediatamente.

1. la resistencia de pedaleo estd controlada por el
botén de tensidn del freno. La resistencia se puede
cambiar en cualquier momento girando el boton de
tension del freno: a la derecha para més resistencia;
a la izquierda para menos resistencia.

2. Para frenar, presione hacia abajo el botén de fensién
del freno.

3. Antes de bajarse de la bicicleta, frene para detener
el volante de inercia, o aumente la resistencia y deje
que el volante termine deteniéndose.

Esquema de mantenimiento

Pedales:

1. Asegurese de que los pedales estén aprefados en los
brazos; que todos los tornillos de los pedales estan
apretados; y que las correas de los pedales no estéan
desgastadas.

2. Antes de cada uso.

Cuadro:
1. Pésele un pafio limpio, suave y himedo.
2. Diariamente.

3. Agua.

Volante de inercia:

1. Limpielo rociando el spray en un trapo y aplicando
una capa ligera a los lados del volante de inercia.

2. Semanalmente.

3. Spray WD-40.

Zapata de freno:

1. Examinela para ver si estd demasiado desgastada o
si se ha quedado seca.

2. Semanalmente.

3. Aceite 3en 1 o T0OW. No use lubricantes con una
base de silicona.

1. No haga ningin mantenimiento en las piezas
internas de los pedales. Si se encuentran que estds
desgastadas internamente, recomendamos que se
sustituya el pedal.

2. Si se usan lubricantes o soluciones limpiadoras distin-
tas a las especificadas, se reducird el rendimiento o
la vida 0til de esa pieza.

Defectos de funcionamiento

Pese al continuo control de calidad que realizamos, el
equipo puede presentar defectos o malfuncionamientos
debidos a fallos en componentes individuales. En la
mayoria de los casos no es necesario llevar todo el
equipo a reparar, y generalmente es suficiente con
reemplazar la parte defectuosa.

En el reverso de esfta guia encontrard la lista de piezas.
Utilice sc'>|o(fiezos de repuesto mencionadas en la listo
de piezas de repuesto.

En el caso que se produzcan funciones anormales en
el equipo, pdngase en contacto con el distribuidor del

equipo.

adubusjuinpy



Datos tecnicos

Largo oo 107 cm
Ancho ... 54 cm
Alfo 103 cm
PESO oo 65 kg

Este producto Tunturi cumple los requerimientos de
las directivas EMC de la UE sobre compatibilidad
electromagnética (89/336/EEC). Por lo fanto, esfe
producto ostenta la etiqueta CE.

Este producto Tunturi cumple los standards EN de
precision y seguridad [EN-Q57).

Debido a su politica de continuo desarrollo de
productos, Tunturi se reserva el derecho de cambiar las
especificaciones sin previo aviso.

La garantia no cubre dafios debidos a negligencias en los proced-
imientos de montaje, ajuste y mantenimiento descritos en esta
guia. Deben seguirse estrictamente estas instrucciones en el mon-
taje, uso y mantenimiento de su equipo. Cambios o modifica-
ciones no expresamente aprobados por Tunturi no estan autoriza-
dos a los usuarios.

LE DESEAMOS MUCHAS AGRADABLES
SESIONES DE ENTRENAMIENTO CON SU
NUEVO COMPANERO DE ENTRENAMIENTO.

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



c
.9
™
9
o)
b
(/]
c

Innehallsforteckning

Installation -

Viktiga instruktioner om scikerhet 42
Monteringsinstruktioner 43
Justeringar och installningar 47
Transport och férvaring 48
Fitness -

Grundlaggande anvandning 48
Tréning 48
Maintenance -

Underhall 48
Underhallsschema 48
Stérningar vid anvandning 48
Tekniska data 48

Product information -
Spréngskiss 65

Védlkommen till Tunturis tréningsvarld!

Ditt val visar att du verkligen vill investera i din kondition
och ditt véalbefinnande; c?ef visar ocks& aft du verkligen
vardesatter hog kvalitet och stil. Med ett trénin sregskop
fr&n Tunturi har du valt en sdker och moﬂveronge produkt
av hég kvalitet ill tréningspartner. Oberoende av vilken
mdlsatting du har, &r vi sakra pé att det har ér den rétta
utrustingen fér att du skall n& ditt mal. Du kan hitta infor-
mation om hur du ska anvénda ditt fréningsredskap och
hur man trénar effektivt p& Tunturis Webbp%ms p& adressen

WWW.TUNTURI.COM
Viktiga instruktioner om sdi-
kerhet

L&s noga igenom denna handbok innan du monterar

upp, anvander eller reparerar ditt nya tréningsredskap.
Spara denna handbok; den innehéller information som du
behéver nu och i framtiden fér att anvanda och underhélla
ditt redskap. Félj alltid dessa instruktioner noggrannt.
Observera att garantin inte tacker skador uppkomna
genom férsumlighet av instéliningen och justeringar eller
underl&tenhet aft félja givna anvisningarna.

Beaktansvéirt rérande hélsan

e Konsultera din lkare innan du inleder ditt
franingsprogram.

e Om du kanner dig illaméende, f&r svindel eller
uppvisar andra onormala symfom under tréningen,
skall du omedelbart avbryta tréningen och vénda dig
fill din I&kare.

e Varm upp fére varje franingspass (ldngsam
trampning med l&gt motsténd) och avsluta med
avslappningsévningar och muskelstréckningar fér aft
undvika tréningsvark.

Beaktansvdart rorande traningsmiljon

e Redskapet f&r inte anvandas utomhus.

e Placera redskapet pd eff s& plant underlag som
majligt.

e Konfrollera aff fréningslokalen har en god ventilation.
Undvik dock tréning i dragiga lokaler, eftersom det
kan leda fill férkylning.

e Redskapet tal vid franing en omgivning frén +10°C ill

Swedish

+35°C. Redskapet kan lagras vid temperaturer mellan
-15°C och +40°C. Luftfuktigheten i tranings- eller
upplagringsomgivningen f&r aldrig dverskrida 90 %.

Beaktansvért rérande redskapets

anvéndning

e Skydda mataren mot solljus och torka alltid ytan av
ytan p& métaren om du ser sveftdroppar pd den.
Féraldrar och andra personer som har ansvar fér
barn skall beakia, aft barnens naturliga lekbehov
och experimentlust kan leda fill situationer, fér vilka
redskapet inte ar avsett. Om barn fér anvénda
redskapet, méste foraldrarna eller andra ansvariga
personer beakia barnens psykiska och fysiska
utveckling och framfér allt barnens natur. Barn skall
erhalla handledning i redskapets anvéndning. Se fill
aft det infe finns ndgra husdjur i narheten av redskapet
nar du flytiar eller anvéinder det.

e Kontrollera aff redskapet ar i skick innan du inleder
fréningen. Anvand aldrig eft redskap som &r sénder.
luta dig aldrig mot métaren.

* Anvand aldrig redskapet, nar sidoképorna inte ar pé
plats.

®  For undvikande av skador rekommenderas att
redskapet placeras pd eft skyddat underlag.

Anvand lampliga klader och skor nér du trénar.
Utfér endast de service- och justerings@tgérder som
beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning. Givna anvisningar
bor féljas.

® Redskapet f&r inte anvéindas av personer som vager
over 150 kg.

*  Anvand enbart redskapet for det avsedda éndomélet
och enligt beskrivningen i den har handboken. Barja
inte cykla med hég pedalhastighet med en géng, van
dig forst vid l&ngsammare hasfigheter och bygg upp

hastighefen successivt.

e Den %dr motionscykeln har INGET eft frilage viket
innebdr aft pedalemna alltid roferar med svanghiulet.
Forsok aldrig aft bromsa cykeln med pedalerna da
defta belastar dina knan och kan skada dem. Lyft
aldrig fétterna frén pedalerna under spinningen.

e Vanta fills svanghjulet har stannat innan du Kliver av
cykeln. Om du vih stanna svanghijulet anvander du
bromsreglaget.

e Vid en for hdftig tréning finns risk fér att allvarliga
skador uppstér och kan t o m vara livsfarligt. Kontakia
lakare eller en utbildad fitness-instrukior for aft
sammanstélla eff for dig lémpligt fréningsprogram.

e Forsok aldrig att rotera pedalerna fér hand. Vidror
inga rérliga ndr cykeln anvénds dé detta kan leda till
skada.

e Folj olla sakerhetsinstruktioner fér cykeln samf
instruktionera fér instalining av sadeln, styret och
hur du placerar fétterna pd pedalerna. Stall infe
in styresst&ingen eller sadelstaingen forbi MAX-
markeringen.

e Av sdkergetsskd bor du ha minst 60cm fritt utrymme
om ba&da sidor av cykeln och 100 cm bakom cykeln.

Kontrollera cykeln regelbundet pa skador och slitage.
Defekia eller skadade komponenter ska bytas ut direkt,
anvant inte cykeln om négon del ar defekt. For att f& ut det
bésta av motionsredskapen och inte utsatta dig och andra
for skada eller slita ut cykeln i fortid, ar det vikfigt att f6lja
alla instruktioner och rikflinjer i den har handboken.

SPARA DEN HAR ANVANDARHANDBOKEN!



Monteringsinstruktioner

Kontrollera innehdllet i paketet innan montering.

Om en del saknas, kontakia din aterférsdljare och
uppge modell, serienummer pd& utrustiningen och
reservdelsnummer for den saknade delen. Det finns en
reservdelsférteckning i slutet av denna bruksanvisning.
Hardvarusatsens innehdll har markerats med * i
reservdelslistan. Rikiningarna vénster, héger, fram och
bak anvands s& som man uppfattar dem nér man
sitter i franingsstalining. Spara monteringsverktygen,
eftersom du kan komma att behéva dem t.ex. for
justering av redskapet. Observera att tvé& personer
behdvs fér monteringen.

| férpackningen finns det Gven en silikatpase som
absorberar fukt under lagring och transport. Slang pasen
ndr du packat upp redskapet. Llamna minst 100 cm

fritt utrymme runt redskapet. Vi rekommenderar Gven aft
férpackningen éppnas och produkfen monteras samman
p& ett skyddande underlag.

(hl i
#81.3/8" x 3-1/2'_Carriage Bolt - 4PCS

8y

#82.3/8"_Cap Nut - 4PCS

Steg 1: Hopsattning av golvstéden

e Installera det framre och bakre golvstéden med fyra
3/8"x3-1/2" lasbultar (81), fyra 3/8" kulbrickor
(83) och fyra 3/8" andmuttrar (82). Det ér skillnad
p& stédet fram och bak. Se fill aft montera stédet med

fransporthjulen fram p& cykeln.

QA

~

#83. 3/8'x23x1.5_Curved Washer - 4PCS |

g n
/\\\ /f\

0

. \
' ™~

Ve
#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



Steg 2: Bakre téckkéapa
e Skruva fast den bakre tackképan med tvé M5 x
10mm skruvar (91).

91

]
#91. M5X10mm Phillips head screw - 2P

(I

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

CS

Swedish



Steg 3: Styre och flaskhallare

*  Montera pd styret med fyra 5/16" x 15mm bultar
(88), 5/16" spannbrickor (49) och fyra 5/16" flata
brickor (48). Spann fast bultarna ordentligt.

e Skriva fast flaskhallaren p& cykelramen med tvé
stiarnskruvar (93).

©)

/ N~

| #48.5/16’ x 16 x 1T Flat Washer - 4 PCS

' ©

#49. 5/16'x15TSplit Washer - 4 PCS

#88. 5/16x15L_Button Head Socket Bolt - 4PCS

“F
#93. Tapping screw - 2PCS

L.

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Steg 4: Montera pedalerna

e Skruva pd vanster (251) och héger (25R) pedal pd ve-
varmen. Llagg marke fill aft vanster pedal ar gangad
i andra rikiningen och dérfér skruvas fast moturs. Pe-
dalerna &r markta med R och L (R=h&, L=vd) i &dnden
pd bultarna.

Héger pedal

O\ W S
-l >z
#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

H Swedish



Instdllningar och justeringar

Ta dig tid att komma underfund om hur du bést kan stélla
in cykeln s& att den passar din kropp; rétt instélining kan
gora stor skillnad. Aft anvénda en fér dig felinstalld cykel
ar bade obekvémt och belastande vilket kan leda till

skada.
Stdlla in sadellage

Stdlla in sadelhojd:

1. Stall dig intill cykeln och stall
in sadeln ungefar i j@mnhsid
med din hoft.

2. Rofera pedalerna s& att de star
i vertikallage

3. Sattiena foten i héllaren p&
den nedre pedalen och kliv p&
cykeln. Den framre fotdynan

ska vara p& mitten av peda-
len. Ditt ben ska vara l&ft bojt O
ca 5 graders vinkel.

4. Om du har benen fér strackta eller om fétterna inte
nar ned till pedalen méste du sénka sadeln. Om
benen &r bojda fér mycket méste du hja sadeln.

5. Klivav cykeln. Lossa pd instéliningsspaken p& sadelr-
oret och justera installningen.

6. Nér sadeln @r i rétt hojd, spann fast spaken sé& aff
sadel siffer fast.

7. Notera din installning p& réret sa att du kommer ihég
detta tills nésta géng.

Justera sadeln i langdriktningen:

8. Satt dig p& cykeln med pedalemna pé klockan 3 och
Q. Fér vageykeltraning erhdlls ratt instalining i lang-
drikiningen nar den lilla bulan
i slufet av skenbenet befinner
sig precis ovanfér pedalaxeln.

9. Klivav cykeln. lossa pa
spaken under sadeln och fér
sadeln framét eller baké&t och
dra &t spaken igen.

Justera styret

Justera hojden pa styret:

1. Styref stélls in som def kdnns bekvamt fér dig. Béria
med en instalining i hojd med sadeln. Om du vill sitta
mer uppratt hdjer du styret och om du vill luta mer
framat, sanker du styret.

2. Styret kan justeras genom att lossa p& spaken pd
styrets sténg och sedan féra sjclva styret fill dnskad
position. Spann sedan fast spaken s& ait styref sitter
fast ordentligt. Notera din
instalining pa réret s& att du
kommer ih&g detta tills nésta

gdng.

Justera styret i ldngdrikt-

ningen:

3. lossa pd spaken under styret
och fér styret framét eller bakat
till onskad position. Med

TUNTURI®

rétt instalining kan du hélla i styret med en latt bojd
armbdge.
4. Spann fast spaken s& att styret sitter fast ordentligt.

Sa har anvander du pedalerna i ett av tva
méijliga:

Fér nérmare beskrivning rekommenderas aff radfréga en
&terforsdliare eller lésa instruktionerna som kom med dina
cykelskor.

Nar du klickar fast skorna p& pedalerna ska pedalens
mitilinje och mitten p& fotens trampdyna vara i linje. Detfta
kan justeras i lédngdrikiningen falsen i skosulan. Justera i
langdrikiningen med spelrummet i kldmman. Spann fast
spdnnena ordentligt. Spannespositionen kan med fordel
finjusteras efter hand. Det kan fa eft fag innan du hittaf
den perfekia positionen.

Taclips:

Alls standard té&clips kan féastas p& pedalerna. Anvénd
monteringsmaterial och installationsinstruktionerna som
kom med f&clipsen och se fill att se sitter fast ordentligt
innan du anvander dem.

Anvénda pedalerna:

Klicka fast cykelskorna i bindningama och tryck ned.
Koppla ur genom aft vrida halen utét fréin cykeln.
Bindningsspanningen ar justerbar och méste vara fillriack-
lig s& att skon inte kan lossna frén pedalen under cyklin-
gen. Anvénd en insexnyckel och vrid medurs fér aff éka
spanningen och motsols fér aft minska spanningen.

REGULAR SIDE VIEW CLEAT SIDE CLIP-IN VIEW

Front bincﬁn\ﬁ
4 /*1\,"\ 2 /\
8\

Toe clip strap
threads through here
~

\ N
N

If attaching toe
clips use these holes

Storningar vid anvandning

Adjust rear binding tension
here using a 3.0 mm Allen key

Vénligen f6lj nedanst&ende instruktioner nar du vill flytta
p& redskapet, eftersom du med fellyft kan strcka ryggen
eller 16pa risk for andra skador:

Redskapet ar latt aft forflytia tack vare de inbyggda
transporttrullara. Stall dig p& framsidan av redskapet,
fatta tag i handtogen och luta det framét. Redskapet kan
nu rullas bort. Nar man flyttar pd redskapet kan vissa
golvmaterial ta skada, t.ex. parkefigolv. Underlaget bor i
sédana fall skyddas.

Fér att forsakra sig om att redskapet fungerar felfritt bor

man férvara def p& et torrt och dammfritt stélle med s&
i@mn femperatur som majlig.

Sprinter



Grundlaggande anvdandning

Nar du har stéllt in och justerat tréningsposition, cykla
nagra minuter for att kanna efter om det kanns bekvamt.
Bérja cykla férsikligt och med fétter och knén riktade
framat. Hall i styref ordentlig s& att du kan slappna av i
axlar och éverkropp. Cykla langsamt med litet motst&ind
fills du kénner dig redo aft fortsatta i denna position under
hela tréningspasset.

A VARNING!

Om du nagon gang under tréningen far smarta i brostet, fér
mycket ont i musklerna, kanner dig svag eller har svart att andas
ska du omedelbart upphora med traningen. Om obehaget inte
avtar med en gang bor du genast kontakta lakare.

1. Pedalmotst&ndet regleras med bromsreglaget.
Motsténdet kan justeras nér som helst genom att vrida
Eé bromsknoppen: medurs fér dkat motsténd; moturs
or mindre motstand.

2. Foratt bromsa trycker du ned bromsreglaget.

3. Innan du kliver av cykeln kan du antingen anvanda
bromsen eller dka motst&ndet fér aft stanna
svanghiulet helt.

Trdning

Motionscykling ar en utmérkt aerobisk motion. Grundidén
ar att motionen skall vara forhallandevis 1att, men récka
lange. Aerobisk motion bygger p& en férbatring av

den maximala syreupptagningsformégan, som torbattrar
uthalligheten och konditionen. Kroppens férméaga att
anvanda fett som bransle @r direkt beroende av dess
férmaga att transportera syre. Aerobisk motion ar framfér
allt angeném. Du skall bli sveftig, men du f&r inte bli
ondfégd. Nar du trampar skall du kunna prata, och

inte bara fl&sa. Du borde motionera minst fre génger i
veckan & 30 minuter. Detta ger dig en god baskondition.
For att du skall kunna upprdﬂhé”o%oskondiﬂonen bor

du motionera minst ett par génger i veckan. Nér du har
uppnétt din baskondition, kan gen latt forbatiras genom
aft du dkar antalet traningspass.

Det [6nar sig aft borja l&ngsamt med 1&g tramphastighet
och litet mofsténd. En allifér hog belastning kan hos
dvervikliga personer belasta hjartat och blodcirkulationen
for mycket. ltakt med aft konditionen férbatiras, kan

du smaéningom cka motsténdet och tramphastigheten.
Effekten kan du kontrollera med hjalp av pulsen.

Underhall

* Vanligen rengér redskapet efter tréiningen med en mijuk
absorberande duk. Anvéand inga 16sningsmedel.
® Ta aldrig bort skyddsképomna pé redskapet!

Underhdllsschema

Pedaler:

1. Konfrollera att pedalerna sitter fast ordentligt i vevar-
men; att alla skruvar i pedalerna sitter fast ordentligt
och aft pedalremmarna inte &r slitna.

2. Fore varje fréningspass.

Ramen:

1. Torka av med en mijuk ren trasa.
2. Dagligen.

3. Vatten.

Swedish

Svanghijul:
1. Spreja pd en trasa och smér eft tunt skikt p& hjulets

sidor.
2. Veckovist.
3. WD-40-sprej.
Bromskloss:
1. Konfrollera pé slitage och uttorkning.
2. Veckovist.

3. 3HENolja eller 10W-olja. Anvand inte silikonba-
serade smorjmedel.

1. Utfér inget underhéll p& pedalernas inre delar. Vid
inre slitage, rekommenderas byte av pedalerna.

2. Anvand inga andra an de rekommenderade smérj-
medlen dd& detta kan leda fill férsémrade prestanda
och slitage i forfid.

Storningar vid anvandning

Trots kontinuerlig kvalitetskontroll kan fel eller
funktionsstérningar som beror p& ndgon enskild
komponent féreiommo. Darfor ar det onddigt att hela
redskapet skickas pd reparation, eftersom det fér det
mesta racker med att aktuell komponent byts.

Om ditt redskap fungerar pd eft satt som avviker frén det

normala, kontakta din forsdljare. Uppge alltid redskapets

modell och serienummer. Beskriv prob?emef, hur redskapet
anvants, och uppge inkdpsdagen.

Konfakia din férséljare om du behdver reservdelar. Uppge
alltid redskapets modell, serienummer och numret p&
reservdelar; du hittar en lista p& reservdelar i slutet p&
den har handboken. Till apparaten fé&r endast delar frén
reservdelslistan anvandas.

Tekniska data

Langd ..o 107 cm
Bredd ... 54 cm
HOI oo 103 cm
Vikt 65 kg

S’orimeruppf\/ﬂer kraven i EU:s EMC-direktiv géllande

elekiromagnetisk kompatibilitet (89,/336/EEC). Darfér ar
denna produkt CE-markt.

Sprinter uppfyller ENstandarden fér precision och
sakerhet (EN-957).

Garantin galler inte skador som uppkommit pga. underldtande att
iaktta de instruktioner for montering, justering och underhall som
beskrivits har. Instruktionerna maste foljas noggrannt vid monter-
ing, anvandning och underhall av redskapet. Redskapet som modi-
fieras eller forandras pa ett satt som inte ar godkant av Tunturi far
inte anvandas.

VI ONSKAR DIG MYCKET NOJE | TRANINGEN
MED DIN NYA TRANINGSPARTNER!

adubusjuinpy



c
.9
=
2
2]
ke
)
c

Sisdilto

Installation -

Tarkeitd turvallisuusohjeita 49
Asennus 50
Saadot 54
Kulietus ja sailytys 54
Fitness -

Perustoiminnot 55
Yleista harjoittelusta 55
Maintenance -

Huolto 55
Huoltovalit 55
Kayttohairiot 55
Tekniset tiedot 55

Product information -
Hajotuskuva 65

Tervetuloa Tunturikuntoilijoiden joukkoon!
Valintasi osoittaa, ettd tahdot todella huolehtia kunnostasi:
valintasi osoittaa myds sen, eftd arvostat korkeaa laatua
ia tyylikkyytta. Tunturikuntolaitteen myéta olet valinnut
Lorkeo|uo kaisen, turvallisen ja motivoivan kuntolaitteen
harjoituskumppaniksesi. Olkoon tavoitteesi kuntoilun
saralla miké tohansa, olemme varmoja, effé téllé Tunturin
kuntolaitteella tulet tavoitteesi saavuttamaan. Lisétietoa
Tunturin kuntolaitteista seka harjoittelusta 16ydat internetista

Tunturin kotisivuilta WWW.TUNTURI.COM
Tarkeitd turvallisuusohjeita

Tama opas on olennainen osa kuntolaitettasi. Perehdy
ohjeisiin huolellisesti ennen kuin asennat, kaytat tai huollat
kuntolaiteftasi. Sinun tulee ehdottomasti sailyttaa tama
opas, silla jatkossa se opastaa Sinua niin kuntolaitteesi
tehokkaaseen kéyttoon kuin huoltoonkin. Muista aina
noudattaa tGmén oppaan ohjeita.

Terveydestdasi

®  Ennen harjoittelun aloittamista kay varmistuttamassa
terveydentilasi l&aakarilla.

® Jos harjoittelun aikana tunnet pahoinvointia, huimausta
fai muita epdnormaaleja oireita, keskeytd harjoittelu
valitémasti ja ofa yhteys l&dkdriin.

e Esfaaksesi lihasten vendhtamisen tai kipeytymisen
aloifa jo paatd jokainen harjoituskerta verryttelylla
(hidasta polientaa alhaisella vastuksella). Muista myds
venytelld harjoittelun padtteeksi.

Harjoittelu-ympadaristosta

e laitefta saa kéytad vain sisdtiloissa.

e Sijoita laite kovalle ja mahdollisimman tasaiselle
alustalle. Aseta laite myds lattiaa suojaavalle alustalle.

e Huolehdi, ettd harjoitteluympdrist® on riittavan hyvin
ilmastoitu. Vilustumisen estamiseksi valta kuitenkin
harjoittelua vetoisissa tiloissa.

* Harjoitteluolosuhteissa laite kestaa lampdtiloja +10
asteesta +35 asteeseen. Varastoitaessa laite kestaa
lampétiloja -15 asteesta +40 asfeeseen. Missadn
tapauksessa ilman kosteus ei saa

ylitaa Q0 %.

Laitteen kdytosta
e Mikdli lasten annetoan kéytaa laitetta, vanhempien

TUNTURI®

fai muiden vastuullisten tulee ottaa huomioon

lasten sekd henkinen efté fyysinen kehitys jo ennen
kaikkea luonne. Lapsia tulee valvoa ja opastaa
laitteen oikeassa kéytdssa. Huolehdi myds, efteivat
lemmikkielgimet ole laitteen Ihelld laitefta siirrettdessd
tai harjoittelun aikana.

Vain yksi henkilé kerrallaan saa harjoitella laitteella.
Kayta harjoittelun aikana asianmukaisia vaatteita ja
kenkia.

Alé milloinkaan nojoa laitteen mittariin!

Paina ndppdimid sormenpadlla; kynnet voivat
vaurioittaa ndppdinkalvoa.

e Alg kaytd laitetta mikali laitteen suojakotelot eivat ole
paikallaan.

e Suojaa mittari auringonvalolta ja kuivaa mittarin pinta
aina, mikéli sen paalle on tippunut hikivetta.

e Alg yritd tehdd laitteelle muita kuin tassa hiekirjassa
kuvattuja saatoja tai huoltotoimenpiteitd.

Laitteen ehdoton enimmdiskayttaiapaino on 150 kg.
Hatajarrua painettaessa vauhtipydrd pysahtyy
valitémasti. Hatajarrun avulla voit estéd muihin
henkilsihin tai esineisiin kohdistuvat vahingot kuntoilun
aikana.

e Kayta tata laitetta vain ndissa kayttoohjeissa kuvattuun
tarkoitukseen ja kuvatulla tavalla. Alg yritd ajaa talla
pyoralla suurella nopeudella ennen kuin olet kéyttanyt
pyorédsi jo jonkin aikaa ja hitaampi polkemisnopeus
funtuu sinusta faysin mukavalta.

e Pydrassa El OLE vapaaratasta, mika tarkoittaa, effa
vauhtipyoran liikkuessa myds polkimet likkuvat. Ala
yritd pysayttad kuntolaitetta painamalla polkimia
taaksepain poljinten likkuessa, silla se voi aiheuttaa
polvivamman. Ala yritd siirtad jalkoja pois polkimilta
poljinten likkuessa.

e Odofa ettd vauhtipydrd pysdhtyy ennen kuin laskeudut
pyordlia. Jos haluat pysayttad vauhtipydran, jarruta
vastuksensaaténuppia painamalla.

e liiallinen hor]oiﬁe’i voi johtaa vakavaan vammaan

Lo jopa kuolemaan. Neuvottele laakarisi tai pétevan

unto-ohjaajan kanssa omaan kuntofasoosi sopivan
harjoitteluohjelman valinnasta. )

e Alg yrita vaantaa poljinkampia késin. Ala kosketa
voimansiirfomekanismin osia niiden ollessa liikkeessd,
sillé se voisi aiheuttaa vamman.

e Alg aseta mitaan esinettd kunfolaitieen aukkoihin
fai padsta mitéén esinettd putoamaan kuntolaitteen
aukkoihin.

*  Noudata kunfolaitteen turvallisesta kéytésta annettuja
ohjeita mm. istuimen oikean asennon, kasituen oikean
asennon sekd hyvan polienta-asennon osalta. Alg yritd
vetdd kasitukiputkea ja istuinputkea MAX-merkintcéa
pidemmadlle.

e |ata laitteen kummallekin puolelle vahintaan 60 cm ja
laitteen taakse vahintaan 100 cm tyhjaé tilaa laitteen
turvallisen kaytdn varmistamiseksi.

Tarkista saanndllisesti, eftd pyorési ei ole vahingoittunut tai
kulunut. Toimimattomat osat on vaihdeftava valitomasti.
Laitefta ei saa kayttad ennen kuin se on korjattu. Ohjeiden
laiminlyéminen voi vahentad harjoittelun tehoa, altistaa
sinut {ja mahdolliset muut henkilét) vammalle ja lyhentad
laitteen kayttoikaa.

SAILYTA TAMA OHJEKIRJA!

Sprinter



Asennus

Tarkista ennen asennusta, etté pakkaus sisaltaa
kaikki asennusohjeessa mainitut osat. Mikéli joku
osista puuttuu, selvita laitteesi malli, sarjanumero
io puuttuvan osan varaosanimike. (Varaosaluettelon
oydat taméan kayttdohjeen takaosasta.) Ota sitten

stdvd”isesfi yhteytta kauppiaaseen, jolta olet laitteesi

ankkinut. Asennuspakkauksessa olevat osat on
merkitty varaosaluetteloon *
oikea, etu ja taka on méadritelty harjoitteluasennosta
katsottuna. Sailyta tydkalut, sillé saatat tarvita niitd

mydhemmin, kun esimerkiksi saadat kuntolaitettasi.

Huomaa, ettd laitteen asentamiseen tarvitaan kaksi
ihmista.

Pakkaus sisaltad silikaattipussin ilman kosteuden
imemiseksi varastoinnin ja kuljetuksen aikana. Ole hyva
ja heitd pussi pois, kun olet asentanut laitteesi. Laitetta
asenfaessasi tarvitset vahintaan 100 cm vapaata tilaa
laitteen ympérille kaikkissa suunnissa. Avaa pakkaus ja
asenna Yoife suojatulla alustalla.

(nl i
#81.3/8" x 3-1/2'_Carriage Bolt - 4PCS

/

#82.3/8"_Cap Nut - 4PCS

merkillé. Suunnat vasen,

Vaihe 1: Etu- ja takatukijalat

Asenna efu- ja takatukijalka neljalla 3/8" 3-1,/2"
kohokantaruuvilla (81), nelialla kaarevalla 3,/8"-alu-
slaatalla (83) ja neliglla 3/8"-hattumutterilla (82).
Futukijalka jo takatukijalka eivat ole keskenaan
samanlaisia. Siirfopydrilla varustettu tukijalka kuuluu
pyoran eteen.

QA

#83. 3/8'x23x1.5_Curved Washer - 4PCS

g n
-/\\\ _/f\

0

' o
#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

Finnish




Vaihe 2: Takasuojus
e Asenna fakatukijalan suojus kahdella M5 x 10mm

ruwvilla (91).
//
Q1
\\
\\
i \\\
#91. M5X10mm Phillips head screw - 2PCS ™. P,

| \ \\
&l ﬁ

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench :

& Phillips Head Screw Driver

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Vaihe 3: Kaésituki ja pullopidike

e Asenna kasituki neljglla 5/16" x 15mm - ruuvilla
(88), nelialla 5/16" jousialuslaatalla (49) ja neliglla
littealla 5,/ 16"aluslaatalla (48). Kiristd ruuvit lujasti.

e Asenna pullopidike runko-osaan kahdella ris-
tipaaruuvilla (93).

©
#49. 5/16'x15TSplit Washer - 4 PCS
#88. 5/16x15L_Button Head Socket Bolt - 4PCS

-
#93. Tapping screw - 2PCS

L.

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

Finnish



Vaihe 4: Polkimet
e Asenna vasen poljin (251) ja oikea poljin (25R] poljin-
kampiin. Huomaa, efid vasemmassa polkimessa on
kaanteisesti kierteytetty pultti, joten se on kiristeftava
vastapdivaan vaaniaen. Polkimet eroffaa toisistaan
niiden pulttiosiin merkityista kirjaimista R (oikeal] ja L
(vasen). Oikea poljin

S .

N

#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

Sprinter B
TUNTURI®




Sdadot

Varaa hivkan aikaa saétojen opetteluun ja kokeile
kaikessa rauhassa, miten voit sGataa pydrasi parhaiten
oman kehosi mukaiseksi. Se tekee harjoitteluhetkistasi
miellyttavampia ja myds turvallisempia. Huonosti saadetyn
pyorén ajaminen voi aiheuttaa rasitusta ja kipua sekd
lisata vamman riskic.

Istuimen sdcto

Istuimen korkeuden sddto:

1. Seiso pydran vieressd ja
saada istuin suunnilleen lantion
korkeudelle.

2. Pyorita poljinkampia, kunnes
foinen poljin on alhaalla ja
toinen ylhaalla.

3. Asefa jalkasi alhaalla olevan
polkimen varvaskoukkuun
ja nouse pyoran istuimelle.
Varmista, eftd pakicsi on polkimen keskikohdassa.
Polvesi tulisi olla hiukan koukussa, noin 5 astetta.

4. Jos polvesi on liian suorassa tai jalkasi ei kosketa
poljinta, sinun pitad asettaa istuin matalammalle. Jos
polvesi on liian koukussa, istuinta on nostettava.

5. laskeudu istuimelta. Loysaa istuinputkessa olevaa
pikakiinnitysvipua ja saada istuimen korkeus.

6. Kun istuin on halutulla korkeudella, lukitse istuinputki
paikoilleen pikakiinnitysvipua kiristamalla.

7. Merkitse valitsemasi korkeus istuinputkeen vastaisen
varalle.

Istuimen s&ato eteen ja taakse:

8. Istu pyoralla siten, eftd poliinkammet ovat sivulla (kel-
lotaulun 3:n ja 9:n kohdalla).
Maantiepyorailyharjoittelussa
istuimen asento on efeen/
taakse-suunnassa oikea, kun
sadren ylaosan pieni nystyré
on poljinakselin ylapuolella.

9. laskeudu istuimelta. Loysennd
istuimen alla sijaitsevaa pika-
kiinnitysvipua ja liu“uta istuinta
haluttuun suuntaan, kiristd sitten
pikakiinnitysvipu.

Kdasituen saato

Kasituen korkeuden s&ato:

1. Saada késituen korkeus omien mieltymystesi mukaises-
ti. Aseta kasituki aluksi samalle korkeudelle kuin istuin.
Jos asetat kasituen korkeammalle, harjoitteluasennosta
tulee pystympi. Jos asetat kdsi-
tuen matalammalle, harjoittelu-
asennosta tulee kumarampi.

2. Nosta tai laske kasitukea
loysentamalla kasitukiputkessa
sijaitsevaa pikakiinnitysvipua
ja liv"uttamalla kasitukea halut
tuun suuntaan. Lukitse sitten
kasituki paikoilleen pikakiinni-
tysvipua kiristamalla. Merkitse

Finnish

valitsemasi korkeus kasitukiputkeen vastaisen varalle.

Késituen s@atédminen eteen ja taakse:

3. Loysennd kasituen alla sijaitsevaa pikakiinnitysvipua
ja liv"uta kasitukea haluttuun suuntaan eteen tai
taakse. Kasituen asento on hyva, kun harjoittelija
pystyy mukavasti tarttumaan kdsituesta kyyn&rpadt
kevyesti koukussa.

4. Lukitse sitten kasituki paikoilleen pikakiinnitysvipua
kiristamalla.

Kaksitoimisten poljinten k&ytto:

Jos sinulla on kysyttavad, ofa yhteys pydran jalleen-
myyjadn tai katso harjoittelukenkiesi mukana tulleita
ohjeita.

Kun kiinnitat klossia, lateraalisen keskiviivan pitaa olla
pakian keskikohdan alla. Saadé eteen ja taakse kengan-
pohijan urista. Saada sivusuunnassa klossin ja klossin
aluslaatan valyksesta. Kiristd klossit lujasti kiinni. Voit
myodhemmin sa&tad klosseja omien mieltymystesi mukaan,
kun olet ensin kokeillut niita. Parhaan virityksen [&ytaminen
voi viedd jonkin aikaa.

Varvaskoukut:

Polkimiin voidaan kiinnitiaa kaikki yleisesti kaytossa olevat
varvaskoukut. Kiinnité varvaskoukut niiden mukana toimite-
tuilla valineillé valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti ja varmista
ennen kayttoa, ettd litosruuvit ovat tivkalla.

Poljinten kaytto:

Kiinnita klosseilla varustetut kengat polkimiin asettamalla
klossi lukkojen vdliin ja painamalla samalla alaspain.
Voit vapauttaa kengan kiertamalla kantapadta pydrasta
ulospain.

Lukituksen tiukkuutta voidaan s@atad, ja se tulee saatad
siten, ettc klossi ja kenka eivat poliettaessa vapaudu. Voit
vaantad lukituksen saatdruuveja kuusiokoloavaimella. Tiu-
kenna lukitusta vaantamalla saatéruuveja mydtépdivaan,
ja ldysenna lukitusta vaantamalla ruuveja vastopdivaan.

REGULAR SIDE VIEW

Toe clip strap \ Front binding
threads through here \ﬁ
~
o
0 A A

clips use these holes

CLEAT SIDE CLIP-IN VIEW

A
ny

If attaching toe

Kuljetus ja sdilytys

Laitetta on helppo kuliettaa pitkin lattiaa kuljetuspyrien
varassa tyontaen. Siid aina laitetta seuraavan ohjeen
mukaisesti, sillé vaara nosto- ja siirtotapa voi rasittaa
selkad tai aiheuttaa vaardtilanteita.

Asetu laitteen etupuolelle, ofa kiinni késituesta ja kallista
laitetta itseesi pain. Siird laite etutukijalan siirtopydrien
varassa haluamaasi paikkaan ja laske laite varovasti alas.

Adijust rear binding tension
here using a 3.0 mm Allen key




Ota lattian suojaus huomioon siirtdessasi laitetta.
Toimintahairididen valttamiseksi sailyta laitetta

mahdollisimman kuivassa ja tasalédmpdisessa paikassa
polylia suojattuna.

Perustoiminnot

Kun olet [dytanyt hyvalta tuntuvan pydrailyasennon, sinun
kannattaa varmistaa asennon mukavuus pydrailemalla
muutama minuutti. Polje hitaasti, varpaat ja polvet suoraan
eteenpdin. Pida késituesta kevyesti kiinni ja istu sellaisessa
asennossa, eftd hartiat ja ylévartalo padsevat rentoutu-
maan. Polje rennosti matalalla vastuksella, kunnes olet
varma siitd, eftd voit jatkaa siing asennossa koko harjoit
felun ajan.

A VAROITUS!

Jos tunnet harjoittelun aikana kipua rinnassa, kovaa lihaskipua,
heikotusta tai hengenahdistusta, lopeta harjoittelu heti. Jos tal-
lainen tila jatkuu, ota valittdmasti yhteytta Iaakariin.

1. Polientavastusta saadetdan vastuksensaatonupista.
Vastusta voidaan muuttaa koska tahansa nuppia
kaantamalla: mydtapaivaan kaannettdessa vastus
kasvaa ja vastapdivadn kadnneftdessd vastus
vahenee.

2. Vastuksensa&tonuppia painamalla voit pysayttad
vauhtipyoran liikkeen.

3. Pysaytd vauhtipysrén liike vastuksensaatonuppio
painamalla aina ennen pyoralta laskeutumista.
Vaihtoehtoisesti voit lisata vastusta ja antaa
vauhtipyéran pysahtyd itsekseen.

Yleista harjoittelusta

Harjoittelu kuntopyordallé on erinomaista aerobista
likuntaa, jonka perusideana on, ett@ litkunta on sopivan
kewytta mutta pitkakestoista. Aerobinen likunta perustuu
maksimaalisen hapenotfokyvyn parantamiseen; se
Euo|esfocm lisaa kestavyytta ja kuntoa. Elimiston kyky
Gyttaa rasvaa polttoaineena on suoraan riippuvainen
sen kyvysta kuliettaa happea. Aerobinen likunta on
ennen muuta miellyttévaa. Hien pitdd nousta pintaan,
mutta likunnan aikana ei saa hengastyd. Liikkua pitdisi
vahintaan kolme kertaa 30 minuuttia viikossa. Nain
saavutetaan peruskunto. Sen sailyminen edellyttaa paria
likuntakertoa viikossa. Kun peruskunto on saavutettu, sen
nostaminen on helppoa vain harjoituskertoja lisaamalla.
Liikkeelle kannattaa &hted rauhallisesti alhaisella
polientanopeudella ja pienella vastuksella. Kova rasitus
voi kuormittaa liikaa sydantd ja verenkiertoelimistod.
Kunnon kohotessa vastusta ja polientanopeutta voidaan
vahitellen lisata. Liikunnan tehoa voidaan arvioida
sydamen sykkeen avulla.

Huolto

e Pyyhi laitteesi kaikki osat harjoituksen padtyttyd
ikivedesta pehmedlla, imukykyisella liinalla. Alé kéyta
liottimia.

® Alg poista laitteen suojakoteloita paikaltoan.

Huoltovailit

Polkimet:

1. Varmista ettd polkimet ovat tiukasti kiinni poljinkam-
missa, efté polkimien kaikki ruuvit ovat fivkalla ja efta
polkimien hihnat eivat ole kuluneet rikki.

2. Ennen jokaista kayttda.

TUNTURI®

Runko:

1. Pyyhi puhtaalla, kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla.
2. Paivittain.

3. Vesi.

Vauhtipyéra:
1. Suihkuta puhdistusainetta riepuun ja levita ohut kerros
vauhtipydran sivuihin.

2. Viikoittain.
3. WD-40-aerosoli.
Jarrupala:

1. Tarkista liiallinen kuluminen tai haurastuminen.
2. Viikoittain. }
3. 3HN-ONEdljy tai 10W-dljy. Ala kayta silikonipohiai-

sia voiteluaineita.

1. Ala huolla poljinten sisciosia. Jos huomaat poljinten
sisdosien kuluneen, polkimet tulisi vaihtaa.

2. Muiden kuin tassa esitettyjen voitelu- tai puhdistu-
saineiden kayttd voi johtaa suorituskyvyn heikkenemi-
seen ja osan kaytsian lyhenemiseen.

Kdyttohdiriot

Jatkuvasta laaduntarkkailusta huolimatta laitteessa saattaa
esiintyd yksittdisistd komponenteista johtuvia yksilévikoja
tai toimintahdiriitd. Koko laitteen toimittaminen
korjattavaksi on yleensd tarpeetonta, silla vika on
useimmiten korjaftavissa ko. osan vaihdolla.

Mikali laitteen toiminnassa ilmenee hairisita kéyton
aikana, ofa vélitémasti yhteys laitteen myyjaan.

lImoita laitteesi malli ja sarjanumero (sarjanumerotarran
sijainnin néet faman Ldyﬁéohieen etukannesta). lImoita
lisaksi hairién luonne, laitteen kayttoymparistd seka
ostopaivamaard.

Mikali tarvitset laitteeseesi varaosia, ota yhteys laitteen
myyjaén. llmoita aina laitteen malli, sarjanumero seka
tarvittavan osan varaosanumero. Varaosaluettelon 16ydat
témén oppaan lopusta. Laitteessa saa kéyttad vain
varaosalistassa mainittuja osia.

Tekniset tiedot

Pituus. ... 107 cm
Leveys ..o 54 cm
Korkeus........... ... 103 cm
PQiNO. .o 65 kg

Tunturi Sprinter on suunniteltu tayt&madn
sahkomagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskevan EU:n
EMC-direktiivin (89/336/ETY) vaatimukset. Tuotteet
on varustettu sen mukaisesti CE-+arralla. Tunturi Sprinfer

tayttad CEN tarkkuus- ja turvanormien vaatimukset (Luokka
EN-957). Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatet&dn.

A TARKEAA!

Annettuja ohjeita laitteen asennuksesta, kaytosta ja huollosta
tulee noudattaa huolellisesti. Takuu ei korvaa vahinkoja, jotka ovat
aiheutuneet kyseisten ohjeiden laiminlyonneista. Mikali lait-
teeseen tehddan muutoksia joita Tunturi ei nimenomaisesti ole
hyvaksynyt, laitetta ei saa kayttaa.

TOIVOTAMME SINULLE MIELLYTTAVIA
HARJOITUSHETKIA TUNTURI SPINNER-
HARJOITUSKUMPPANISI KANSSA!

Sprinter

adubusjuinpy



c
.9
™
9

O
e

("}

c

Table des matiéres

Installation -

Consignes de sécurité importantes 56
Instructions de montage 57
Réglages et configuration 61
Transport et rangement 62
Fitness -

Fonctionnement de base 62
Exercice 62
Maintenance -

Maintenance 62
Intervalles de maintenance 62
Defauts de fonctionnement 62
Caracteristiques techniques 63

Product information -
Vue explosée 65

Bienvenue dans le monde de I’entrainement
Tunturi!

Votre choix prouve que vous souhaitez réellement investir
dans votre bien-étre ef votre condition ; il révéle aussi que
vous savez apprécier la haute qualité et I'élégance. En
choisissant un équipement sportif Tunturi, vous adoptez

un produit de premier choix comme partenaire pour un
entrainement motivant en toute sécurité. Quel que soit
votre obijectif, nous sommes persuadés que cet appareil
est celui qui vous y conduira. Adressezvous & WWW.

TUNTURI.COM pour plus d'informations.
Consignes de sécurité impor-
fantes

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'assembler,
d'utiliser ou d'effectuer I'entretien de votre appareil sporfif.
Veuillez conserver ce guide, il contient les renseignements
dont vous aurez besoin, mainfenant et plus fard, pour
utiliser et entrefenir votre appareil. Suivez toujours les
instructions trés rigoureusement.

Avertissements lies a votre sante

e Sivous éfes pris de nausées ou de verfiges ou senfez
d'aufres symptémes anormaux pendant |'enfrainement,
interrompez immédiatement la session et consultez
votre médecin.

o Afin d'éviter toutes douleurs musculaires, commencez
ef terminez vos sessions par des mouvements
d'échauffement (pédalage lent avec une résistance
faible). N'oubliez pas non plus d'effectuer des
mouvements d'étirement pour terminer vofre session.

Avertissements lies a votre milieu d’entraiment

*  Placez I'appareil sur une surface aussi plane que
possible. Placez une protection sous I'appareil.

e Assurezvous d'une ventilation suffisante, mais evitez
foutefois les courants d'air.

e En enfrainement, |'appareil supporte des températures
de 10°C & 35°C. appareil peut aussi éfre rangée
a une fempérature comprise entre -15°C et +40°C.
L'hygrométrie du local d'utilisation ou de rangement
de 'appareil ne doit jamais excéder 90 %.

Francais

Avertissements lies a l'utilisation de I"appareil

e Commencez par vérifier que 'appareil est en
parfait éfat de marche. N'ufilisez jamais un appareil
défectueux.

e N'utilisez jamais |'appareil avec les protections
latérales démontées.

Portez des véfements et chaussures appropriés.
Protégez I'unite des compteurs d'une exposition au
soleil et séchez toujours la surface de I'unite des
compteurs si des gouttes de sueur sont tombées
dessus.

e N'effectuez jamais d ‘autres opérations de réglage et
d ‘entretien que celles mentionnées dans ce guide et
suivez bien les conseils d'entrefien qui y sont donnés.

e l'appareil ne doit pas étre utlisé par des personnes
pesant plus de 150 kg.

*  N'essayez pas d'effectuer d'autres enfrefiens ou
réglages que ceux décrits dans ce mode d'emploi.
les autres opérations doivent étre laissées aux soins
des personnes compétentes dans |'entrefien des
dispositifs électromagnétiques et autorisées, aux
regards des lois du pays concemé (ou équivalent]

& accomplir les fravaux de maintenance et de
réparations. les instructions de maintenance de ce
mode d'emploi doivent étre suivies scrupuleusement.

e N'utilisez cet appareil qu'aux fins prévues telles que
décrites dans ce manuel. N'essayez pas d'utiliser
ce vélo & une vitesse de pédalage élevée si vous
n'avez pas roulé sur ce vélo depuis un certain tfemps.
Familiarisezvous d'abord avec ce vélo & des vitesses
de pédalage inférieures.

e le vélo N'EST PAS équipé d'un systéme de roue
libre, ce qui signifie que lorsque re volant est
en mouvement, les pédales sont en mouvement.
N'essayez pas d'arréter 'appareil en appliquant une

ression arriére sur les pédales, vous risquez de vous
E|esser au genou. N'essayez pas d'enlever vos pieds
des pédales lorsqu'elles sont en mouvement.

* Attendez que le mouvement s'arréte avant de
descendre du vélo. Si vous souhaitez arréter le
mouvement du pédalier, appuyez sur le bouton du
frein.

e Un surenfrainement peut provoquer des blessures
graves, voire mortelles. Consultez un médecin ou
un moniteur de fitness qualifié afin de déterminer un
programme d'entrainement approprié & votre niveau
de forme.

*  N'essayez pas de tournez la manivelle des
pédales & la main. Ne touchez aucun mécanisme
d'entrainement lorsque |'appareil est en mouvement,
vous risqueriez de vous blesser.

* Ne laissez jamais tomber d'objefs dans les ouvertures
du vélo.

e Suivez les instructions pour une utilisation sire de
I'appareil en ce compris une position adéquate
du siége, des poignées et une bonne utilisation du
systéme de positionnement des pieds des pédales.
N'essayez pas de tirer le montant de la poignée et le
monfant du siége au-deld de la position "MAX'.

e Pour une utilisation sire, laissez au moins 60 cm
d'espace libre des deux cotés de I'appareil et 100
cm a 'arriere de I'appoareil.

Vérifiez réguligrement si le vélo n'est pas endommagé et
usé. Les composants inutilisables doivent étre remplacés
immédiatement ou |'équipement ne doit pas étre utilisé
fant qu'il n'est pas réparé. le nonespect des directives
peut comprometire |'efficacité de |'exercice ef vous
exposer (et éventuellement d'autres) aux blessures et
également réduire la longévité de I'équipement.



Instructions de montage

Avant de commencer, vérifiez le contenu de
I'emballage. S'il vous manque une piéce, contactez
votre revendeur et indiquez-lui le modeéle, le numéro
de série de I'appareil ef la référence de la piece
manquante. Vous trouverez la liste des pieces
détachées a la fin de ce manuel. les accessoires
matériels sont marqués d'une * dans la liste des
piéces détachées. les directions droite, gauche,
avant et arriére sont définies par rapport & la position
d'exercice. Conservez les outils de montage, vous
pourriez en avoir besoin pour régler I'appareil par
exemple.

Il faut étre & deux pour assembler I'appareil.
L'emballage renferme un sachet de silicate pour absorber
I'humidité pendant le stockage et le transport. Veuillez
le jefer aprés avoir déboallé 'appareil. Conservez au
moin 1 m d'espace libre autour de |'appareil. Nous
recommandons également d’ouvrir 'emballoge et
d'assembler le produit sur une base protectrice.

il iR
#81.3/8" x 3-1/2'_Carriage Bolt - 4PCS

#82. 3/8’_Cap Nut - 4PCS

Etape 1: Montage du montant de soutien

avant et arriére

® Installez le montant de soutien avant et arriére &
I'aide de quatre boulons ordinaires 3,/8"x3-1/2"
(81), quatre rondelles d'appui courbées 3/8" (83)
et quatre écrous borgnes 3/8" (82). Les montants de
support avant et arrigre sont différents. Veillez & instal-
ler le montant de support avec les roues de fransport

a l'avant du vélo.

@
#83. 3/8'x23x1.5_Curved Washer - 4PCS
/_;\ S

el o
#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



Etape 2: Couvercle arriére
e Installez le couvercle du montant de support arriére &

I'aide de deux vis M5 x 10mm (91).

91

]
#91. M5X10mm Phillips head screw - 2P

(I

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

CS

Francais



Etape 3: Poignée et porte-bouteille

e Installez la poignée & I'aide de quatre boulons
5/16" x 15mm (88), des demi-tondelles 5/16" (49)
ef quatre rondelles plates 5/16" (48). Serrez cor-
rectement les boulons.

e Installez le porte-bouteille sur le chéassis principal &
I'aide de deux vis cruciformes (93).

©
#49. 5/16'x15TSplit Washer - 4 PCS
#88. 5/16x15L_Button Head Socket Bolt - 4PCS
-
#93. Tapping screw - 2PCS

S

#86. Combination M5 Allen Wrench
& Phillips Head Screw Driver

Sprinter

TUNTURI®



Etape 4: Montage des pédales

e Installez la pédale gauche (251) et la pédale droite
(25R) sur le bras de manivelle. Veuillez noter que la
pédale gauche posséde un boulon fileté inverse et
doit étre serré dans le sens contraire des aiguilles
d'une montre. les pédales sont identifiées par un R ou

un L & 'extrémité du boulon. Pédale droite

. .

N

#85.14/15m/m_Wrench

H Francais



Reglages et confiquration

Prenez quelques instants pour apprendre & régler correc-
fement le vélo & votre corps ; les entrainements seront plus
agréables et plus strs. Utiliser un vélo non adapté peut
enfrainer de |'inconfort et augmenter le risque de blessu-
res.

Réglage de la position de la selle

Réglage de la hauteur de

la selle:

1. Debout & cété du vélo, réglez
la selle jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit
& hauteur de la hanche.

2. Tournez les manivelles jusqu'a
ce que les pédales soient en
position verticale

3. Placez votre pied dans le
serre-pédale le plus proche
du sol et montez sur le vélo.
Veillez & ce que la pointe de votre pied se frouve au
centre de la pédale. Votre jambe doit étre leégérement
fléchie au genou, d'environ 5 degrés.

4. Sivotre jambe est frop droite ou si votre pied ne peut
pas toucher la pédale, vous devez descendre la
selle. Si votre jambe est trop plié vous devez relevez
la selle.

5. Descendez du vélo. Desserrez le levier de relache-
ment rapide du tube de la selle et réglez vers le haut
ou vers le bas selon le cas.

6. lorsque la selle se trouve dans la position souhaitée,
serrez le levier de reléchement rapide pour fixer la
selle.

7. Notez la marque de position de la selle sur le tube
de la selle pour référence
ultérieure.

Réglage en avant de la

selle:

8. Asseyezvous sur le vélo avec
les pédales en position 3 et
@ heures. Pour entrainement
de vélo sur route, une position
avant/arrigre adéquate de
la selle est obtenue lorsque la
petite bosse au sommet du tibia se trouve au-dessus
de 'axe du pédalier.

Q. Descendez du vélo. Desserrez le levier de relache-
ment rapide sous la selle et glissez la selle vers
I'avant ou vers |'arriére comme vous le désirez et
serrez ensuite le levier de relachement rapide.

Réglage des poignées

Réglage en hauteur de la

poignée:

1. Lo hauteur de la poignée est
une question de préférence.
Commencez avec une haufeur
de poignée qui est identique
a la hauteur de la selle. Un
réglage plus élevé de la

TUNTURI®

poignée vous donnera une position plus redressée ;
et inversement.

2. Soulevez ou abaissez la poignée en desserrant le
levier de relachement rapide du tube de la poignée
et en réglant en coulissant la poignée vers le haut ou
vers le bas. Serrez ensuite le levier de relachement
rapide pour fixer le tube de la poignée. Notez la
marque de position sur le tube de la poignée pour
référence ultérieure.

Réglage de la position avant/arriére de la

poignée:

3. Desserrez le levier de reléchement rapide sous la
poignée et glissez la poignée vers I'avant ou vers
I'arriere comme souhaité. Une position avant/arriére
adéquate permet au cycliste d'affraper confortable-
ment la poignée avec une légére flexion au coude.

4. Serrez le levier de reléchement rapide pour fixer la
poignée.

Utilisation de la pedale a double fonction:

Si vous avez des questions, veuillez consulter un distribu-
teur de vélos pour obtenir de |'aide ou reportezvous aux
instructions du fabricant de chaussures.

Lorsque vous fixez la cale, la ligne centrale latérale doit
se frouver sous le centre de la pointe du pied. Réglez vers
I'avant ef vers 'arriére via les logements dans la semelle
de la chaussure. Réglez latéralement via le jeu entre la
rondelle de la cale et la cale. Serrez les cales fermement.
la position des cales peut étre réglée finement en fonction
des préférences personnelles aprés un essai. Cela peut
prendre un certain temps avant de frouver la configuration
optimale.

Cale-pieds:

Tous les cale-pieds standard peuvent étfre fixés aux péda-
les. Utilisez les instructions d'installation et de fixation du
matériel fournis avec les cale-pieds ef veillez & ce que les
vis soient correctement serrées avant utilisation.

Pour utiliser les pédales:

Engagez vos chaussures & cales dans les pédales en
placant la cale entre les fixations en appuyant vers le bas.
Désengagez en tordant le talon vers I'extérieur du vélo.

la tension de fixation est réglable et doit étre réglée de
maniére & ce que la cale ef la chaussure ne se désenga-
gent pas pendant I'exercice. Utilisez une clé Allen pour
régler les vis de tension, dans le sens horlogique pour
augmenter la tension et dans le sens contraire pour la
réduire.

REGULAR SIDE VIEW

Toe clip strap
threads through here

If attaching toe
clips use these holes

CLEAT SIDE CLIP-IN VIEW

Front binding

Adjust rear binding tension
here using a 3.0 mm Allen key

Sprinter




Transport et rangement

Veuillez suivre ces instructions pour déplacer ou transporter
votre appareil: en le levant d'une fagon incorrecte, vous
risquez un accident ou un probléme de dos.

L' appareil se déplace aisément gréce & ses roulettes

de transport. Pour ce faire, se mettre derriére |'appareil,
basculer I'appareil vers soi ef le déplacer sur les roulettes
disposées au bas de la barre de soutien derrigre. le
déplacement de I'équipement peut abimer certains
revétements de sol, par ex. les parquets en bois. Dans ce
cas, veillez & protéger le sol.

Pour lui garantir un fonctionnement impeccable, rangez et
utilisez votre appareil dans un endroit sec, sans variations
de température importantes, et protégezle contre les
poussieres.

Fonctionnement de base

Maintenant que vous avez défermine une position
d'utilisation adéquate, prenez quelques minutes pour
utiliser le vélo et vous assurer que votre position est confor-
table. Commencez & pédaler doucement avec vos orfeils
et vos genoux pointés vers |'avant. Tenez la poignée 1é-
gérement dans une position qui vous permet de détendre
vos épaules et le haut de votre corps. Pédalez douce-
ment, & faible résistance jusqu’a ce que vous sentiez que
vous pourriez pédaler dans cette position pendant toute la
durée de volre entrainement.

A AVERTISSEMENT!

Si a un moment pendant votre entrainement, vous sentez des
douleurs a la poitrine, ressentez des doulers musculaires, pensez
vous evanouir, etes a court de souffle, arretez-vous immediate-
ment. Si cet inconfort persiste, consultez un medecin immediate-
ment.

1. Lo résistance de pédalage est contrélée par le bouton
de tension des freins. La résistance peut éfre modifiée
& fout moment en tournant le bouton de tension de
freinage : dans le sens horlogique pour davantage
de résistance et dans le sens contraire pour une
moindre résistance.

2. Pour appliquer le frein, enfoncez le bouton de tension
du frein.

3. Avant de descendre de vélo, appliquez le frein

our arréter I'appareil ou augmentez la résistance et

Foissez les pédales s'arréfer.

Exercice

le pédalage est une excellente forme d'exercice aérobic
qui lie & la fois modération et durée dans les efforts. Un
tel exercice vise & améliorer votre capacité maximale
d'absorption d'oxygéne, donc votre endurance et votre
condition physique. La capacité du corps & “briler” la
raisse est directement liée & sa capacité de transporter
?oxygéne. L'exercice aérobic est avant fout un exercice
agréable qui devra faire apparaitre une légére sueur sur
volre peau mais ne devra en aucun cas vous essouffler.
Pour vous remetire en forme, il vous faut pratiquer des
exercices physiques au moins trois fois par semaine
pendant 30 minufes & chaque fois et pour vous mainfenir
en bonne condition, au moins deux fois par semaine.
Débutez avec une vitesse de pédalage et une resistance
faibles. Si vous étes obése, un effort excessif pourrait sur-
charger votre systéme cardiovasculaire. Au fur et & mesure

Francais

que votre condition s'améliore, vous pourrez augmenter
résistance et vitesse.

Maintenance

le Sprinter ne requierent qu'un minimum de maintenance.
Vérifiez, de tfemps en femps, que fous les écrous et vis sont
serrés.

o Aprés s'éfre exercé, séchez toujours I'appareil avec un
fissu mou et absorbant. N'utilisez pas de détergent.
o N'enlevez jomais les capots protecteurs de I'appareil.

Intervalles de maintenance

Pédales:

1. Veillez & ce que les pédales soient bien serrées dans
les manivelles ; que toutes les vis des pédales sont
bien serrées ef que les courroies de pédales ne sont
pas fissurées.

2. Avant chaque utilisation.

Chassis:
1. Essuyez avec un chiffon humide propre.
2. Tous les jours.

3. Eau.

Guidon:

1. Essuyez en pulvérisant sur un chiffon et en appliquant
une légére couche sur les cétés du volant.

2. Chaque semaine.

3. Spray WD-40 .

Patin de frein:
1. Veérifiez s'ils ne sont pas usés.
2. Chaque semaine.

3. Huile 3IN-ONE oui huile TOW. Ne pas ufiliser de

lubrifiants & base de silicone.

1. Ne pas entrefenir les piéces infernes ou les pédales.
Si elles sont usées au niveau inferne, nous recomman-
dons de remplacer les pédales.

2. Utiliser des lubrifiants ou des détergents autres que
ceux spécifiés peut enfrainer de moindres performan-
ces ef une moins longue durée de vie des piéces.

Defauts de fonctionnement

En dépit d'un contréle continu de la qualité, I'appareil

eut présenter des défauts ou des anomalies de
E)ncﬂonnemem provenant de cerfains de ses composanfs.
Dans ce cas, il nest pas cependant nécessaire d'aller
faire réparer votre appareil, le probléme pouvant bien
souvent étre résolu par simple changement de la piece
défectueuse.

Contactez votre distributeur au cas ou vous remargeuriez
un défaut ou un mauvais fonctionnement de votre
I'appareil ou si vous avez besoin de piéces de rechange.
Indpiquez-|ui la nature du probleme, les conditions
d'utilisation, la date d'achat, le modéle et le numéro de
série.

Vous trouverez la liste des pigces détachées & la fin de ce
mode d'emploi. Seules des pieces mentionnées dans la
liste des pieces de rechange peuvent étfre utilisées dans
I'appareil.

adubusjuinpy



Caracteristiques techniques

LONQUEUN .o 107 cm
Largeur ..o 54 cm
HAUIBUN .o 103 cm
Poids ..o 65 kg

Sprinter est conforme aux normes des directives EMC
de I'UE concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique
(89/336/CEE). Ce produit porte, en conséquence, la
marque CE.

Sprinter est conforme aux normes de sécurité et de
précision EN (EN-957).

Du fait de sa politique de développement contfinu des
produits, Tunturi se réserve le droit de modifier les
spécifications sans préavis.

A ATTENTION!

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages dus a une négligence des
instructions d’assemblage, de réglages ou de maintenance don-
nées dans ce mode d’emploi. Suivez les instructions scrupuleuse-
ment pour I'assemblage, 'utilisation et la maintenance de votre
équipement. Des changements ou modifications non expressé-
ment approuvés par Tunturi rendront nulle l'autorité de
I'utilisateur sur I'equipement.

NOUS VOUS SOUHAITONS D’AGREABLES
ET NOMBREUSES SEANCES D’EXERCICE
AVEC VOTRE NOUVEAU PARTENAIRE
D’ENTRAINEMENT!

TUNTURI®

Sprinter



Exploded view 11PTSP1X00

c
.9
=
C
£
19
0
-
£
.
L4
=2
O
9
o

A (2'; 34
BN :ra 37
39

40 ,




Parts list

CONOCON WM — 3

Part description

Main Frame

Front Support Post

Rear Suport Post

Handlebar Post

Seat Post

Handlebar

Sliding Seat Mount

Sliding Handlebar Mount(Front)
Braking Pad Holder

Brake Pad - Wool Felt

Bushing

Nut

D13 x D10 x 16L_Spring

Brake Tension Knob

Mé x 15m/m_Phillips Head Screw
8 x 40m/m_Quick Release lever
8 x 25m/m_Quick Release lever
Handlebar locking blocks

5/16" x 35 x 3.0T_Flat Washer
Bottle Holder

Pedal pair

Anti-Rotation Washer

Seat

5 x 16m/m_Tapping Screw

3.5 x 12m/m_Sheet Metal Screw
Flywheel

Bearing Housing

Flywheel Axle

5 x 18L_Woodruff Key

@66 x 22m/m_Flywheel Pulley
5/16" x 3/4"_Button Head Socket Bolt
5/16" x 20 x 3.0T_Flat Washer
5/16" x 3/4" Button Head Socket Bolt
Mé x 10L_Phillips Head Screw
Belt

@209 x 21m/m_Flywheel Pulley
Crank Arm(L)

Crank Arm(R)

M22 x 1.0 /@23_Crank Arm End Cap
Crank Axle

5/16" x 1/2"_Button Head Socket Bolt
5/16" x 16 x 1T_Flat Washer
5/16" x 1.5T_Split Washer
Transport Wheel

Foot pad

3/8"_Nut

Support post end cap

Lower tube sleeve

Upper seat tube sleeve

Bottom End Cap, Eye Tube

Rear support post Cover

Chain Cover (R)

Chain Cover (L)

Flywheel Cover

Pulley Cover

6203_Bearing

6004_Bearing

@17_CRing

@20_C Ring

j

1/4" x 3" Hex Head Bolt

1/4" Hex Head Bolt

1/4" x 5.5T Nyloc Nut

3/8" x 2" Flat Head Socket Bolt

25.5 x @16 _Star Washer

Belt tightener axle

Belt tightener Carriage Bolt

_, e = N = = =W = AN == NN AMMNMNMNNMNNOO—=N—=—= = 0O = = = = a N —= WN) — — — = = NNNNDN =N — — _._._.0

TUNTURI®

# Part description Q'ty
77 30 x 60 x 4T x 83L_Foam Stop, Handle- 1
bar Tube
78 @5/16" x 23 x 2T_Flat Washer 1
79 3/8" x 19 x 1.5T_Flat Washer 2
80 M10 x 1.25m/m_Nut 2
81 3/8" x 3-1/2"_Carriage Bolt 4
82 3/8"_Cap Nut 4
83 3/8" x 23 x 1.5_Curved Washer 4
85 14.15m/m_Wrench 1
86  Combination M5 Allen Wrench & Phillips 1
Head Screw Driver
88 5/16" x 5/8" Button Head Socket Bolt 4
90 &5 x 10m/m_Tapping Screw 4
No. Description Qty
91 M5 x 10m/m_Phillips Head Screw 2
92  M5_Speed Nut Clip 2
93 M5 x 10m/m_Tapping Screw 7
94 Tension control Spring 1
95  Tension control Fixing Pin 1
96  Safety Sleeve 1
97  5/16" x 1"_Phillips Head Screw 1
98  Tension control Sleeve Bushing 1
99  3/8" x 21 x 2T_Flat Washer 2
100 3/8" x 3/4" Button Head Socket Bolt 2
101 Spring Shaft, Brake 1
102 Recovery Spring, Brake 1
103 5/16" x 1-3/4"_Button Head Socket Bolt 2
104 5/16" x 7T_Nyloc Nut 2
Sprinter




TUNTUIPRI®

Benelux
Accell Fitness Benelux
Koningsbeltweg 51
1329 AE ALMERE
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 36 5460050
Fax: + 31 36 5460055

Scandinavia
Accell Fithess Scandinavia
Varusmestarintie 26
20361 TURKU
Finland
Tel: +358 10 2733 200

Fax: +358 2513 313

Germany
Accell Fitness Deutschland
P/a Koningsbeltweg 51
1329 AE ALMERE
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 36 5460050
Fax: + 31 36 5460055

North America
Accell Fitness North America Inc.
130 Hayward Ave, Suite 2
N2C 2E4
Kitchener, ON Canada
Tel. 1-888-388-6887
Fax: 1-519-576-2521

www.accellfithness.com
www.tunturi.com




